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BEFORE THE POLLUTION 
- OF THE STATE OF 

In The Matter Of the Petition Of 

CLIFFORD-JACOBS FORGING CO. 

for a Site Specific Operational Level, 
Pursuant to Chapter 8, Rule 206(d) of 
the Rule3 and Regulations of the 
Illinois Poilution Control Board 

PETITION 

TO: The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and 
The Illinois Pollution Control Board 

Clifford-Jacobs Forging Co. (hereinafter "Petitioner"), 

by its attorneys Butler, Rubin, Newcomer, Saltarelli & Boyd, 

ueti tion the Pollution Control Board (hereinafter "Board") for a 

Site Specific Operatio~al Level pursuant to Chapter 8, Rule 206(d) 

of the Illinois Pollution Control Board Rules & Regulations 

(hereinafter "IPCB Rules & Regs"). 

In support hereof~ P~titioner states as follows: 

I. 
Identity of Petitioner 

1. Petitioner is a corporation duly organized and ex-

isting under the laws of the State of Illinois, is authorized to do 

business in Illinois and maintains an off ice and manufacturing 

complex in Champaign, Illinois. 

II. 
The Rules At Issue 

2. On September l, 1982 IPCB, Rules & Regs. Ch. 8, Rules 

206(c) and (d) became effective pursuant to filing with the Secretary 
~ ~ - ~ -! 



of State and Hior OCtion of both the Board and t!re Joint Committee 

on Administrative Rules. These Rules amend pre-existing rules or tho 

Board governing the emission of imp•.rlsive sound emitted from impact forging operations, 

Pursuant to Rule 209 (h), the Pet; tioner is 
required to either (i) corr.ply witlr the prohibitions contained in 

1'able 7 of Rule 206 (c) no later t'ran fifteen months following the 

effective date of the Rule, or (ii) seek a Permanent Site Specific Operational Level, 

For the reasons set forth below, Pet; tioner 
herewith seeks a permanent Site Sp,,cific Operational Level for· its 

impact forging operations in lieu of compliance with Table 7 of Rule 206(c), 

III. 
Rule 206 (d) ( 2) (A) ---~----.:......~ 

The location o: the Petitioner, a description of 
the surrounding communi ''Y• and a map locating 

the Petitioner within the community, 

3. The Petitioner is, and has been s i nee 19 23, located 

in a ruraJ area in Champaign, Illinois. Petitioner's manufacturing 

complex covers aPP•oxJmately 32 acres; its operations are housed in 
several separate buildings. 

4. Most of the Propercy surrounding the Petitioner is 

zoned for heavy indrstry. North and directly west of Petitioner is 

farmland, east is industrial Prop•nty including the ICG Railroad, 

south of Petitioner is itodustria:. property, including the A. E. 

Staley Soybean Mill and southwest af Petitioner is some residential 

property. When Pet; tioner first constructed its forge shop in 1923 

the surrounding property was either vacant or used for farmland with 

the exception of the I~ Railroad. Over the decades the Property has 
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been gradually deve_loped. The few resident!:; living near the Peti­

tioner have, as a consequence, acquired their land with knowledge of 

Petitioner's operations and at values that already reflect whatever 

disbenefits exist, if any, as a result of exposure to sound levels 

from the operations of Petitioner. 

5. A map of the community with Petitioner's location 

identified is att.:~ched hereto as Exhibit l\. A site plan layout with 

the location of the building containing impact forging hammers and 

other relevant operations of the Petitioner is attached hereto as 

Exhibit B. 

IV. 
Rule 2 0 6 (d) { 2 ) (B) 

A description of the Petitioner's operations, the 
number and size of the Petitioner's forging 

hammers, the current hours of hammer operation, 
the approximate number of forgings manufactured 

during each of the three prior calendar years and 
the approximate number of hammer blows used to 

manufacture the forgings. 

6. Forging is essP.ntially a shaping process, accom-

plished through controll2d plastic deformation which permanently 

alters the shape and internal structure of the materials used. The 

alteration improves the materials' mechanical properties and capa-

bilities. 

7. Petitioner forges carbon and alloyed steel and a 

small amount of stainless steel using "closed dies." The dies are 

two matched blocks which have a particular pattern cut out of them. 

The metal is heated to nearly 23~0 deg!ees Farenheit, then inserted 

between the dies and pressure is ~pplied. The pressure needed to 

shape the metal is supplied by the repeated impact of the upper die, 
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--------------------------.................................... . 

which is fastened to a guided ram, falling and driven against the 

lower die, which is fastened to the anvil. The guided ·:am, the anvil 

and the machinery of which they are a part is commonly known as a 

forge hammer. The sound produced by the forge hammer is impulsive 

in nature :md originates primarily from the impact between the upper 

die and the workpiece and lower die. 

8. Petitioner's manufacturing complex produces many 

different types of forgings ranging in size up to 700 pounds. 

Petitioner manufactures forgings for the off-L ighway equipment, 

construction, mining and material ha~dling, aircraft and oil field 

equipment industries. 

9. Petitioner employs approximately 240 people. In 1982 

th1? operations uti1ized raw materials and supplies costing 

$10,254,530. In 1982 Petitioner paid $69,205 in property tax and 

$40,627 in unemployment tax. 

10. The facility currently operates fourteen steam-

driven forging hammers, ranging in size from 1,500 lbs. to 25,000 

lbs. They are housed in a single building identified as Building 1 

on Exhibit B. The location of the individual forging hammers are 

identified on Exhibit C. The forging hammers currently operate from 

7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. five days per week. Historically (during 

normal economic conditions), the hammers have operated two shifts, 

between 6:00a.m. and 11:00 p.m. five days per week, and occasionally 

on Saturdays. 

11. Below is a table which identifies the approximate 

number of forgings manufactured on hammers by Petitioner for each of 

the last three years, the approximate number of blows used to produce 
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the forgings manufa. _ure' on hammers and the weight of all torgings. 

A• can be seen tram the table, the number at parts manufactured on 

hammers has declined recentlY, as baS the total number of blows and 

total tonnage. The decline in production i; expected to stabilize 

dur~ng 1983. Tonnagt~ Of All 

1980 

1981 

1982 

of Forgings 
No. of 
~ows_ 

-~~~ 
No. 
~~ 9,447,000 

670,000 

580,000 

286,000 

8,178,000 

4,032,600 

v. 
~ 

A description of anY existing 
sound abatement measure. 

12,\338 

12,536 

6,556 

12. In order to appreciate the difficultY of designing 

and implementing abateaent me•sures at pecitioner's facility, it is 

first necessary to under stand the manner in which pet.i tioner' s forge 

plant is constructed and operated, since these conditions preclude 

technicallY effective and economicallY reaso:>ab1e noise control 

measures. 13. Petitioner's forging hammers are ).ocated in a build-

ing that was constructed sixtY years ago. 

The building's lower 

levels are composed principallY of corrugatcJ sheet metal, windows, 

roll-open doors approximatelY 10 feet high and •;upporting steel. The 

upper level consists of a roof monitor with windows and ventilators 

that run the length of the building. 
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The building houses furnaces which impose a tremend us 

ventilation requirement on the building. The individual furnaces 

can heat up to 3 :;_;2 tons of steel per hour to a temperature of nearly 

2350 degrees Farenheit. The building has been designed to utilize 

the "stack effect" for natural ventilation; this is an economical and 

highly reliable ai{ circul~tion system. However, ventilation essen-

tial to a safe operation, especially during summer months, neces-

sitates that virtually the entire perimeter (the windows and roll-

open doors) be open in order to generate sufficient air flow to the 

work area. Thermal convection currents created by the air heated 

around the furnaces induce the cooler outside air to enter through 

the many ground level openings. The ht~ted air then exits through 

the roof monitor windows and ventilators. 

14. The impulsive sound generated by the forging hammers 

persisting for approximately 100 milliseconds-- is also emitted 

through the many building openings. Thus there is a relationship 

b~~ween adequate and necessary ventilation and sound emitted to the 

environment. Fortunately, Petitioner's new offices were construe-

tp~ as an addition to the building which houses the hammers; the 

offices are between the hammers and the single residential area, so 

that the sound emitted by Petitioner is largely directed towards the 

north, east and west when the building is open. 

15. In addition to the ventilation demands there are 

other f3ctors which impact on abatement strategies; these include 

structural limitations and space requirements. For example, sound 

absorptive wall treatments and mechanical ventilation cannot be 

placed on walls or roofs, or hung from beams without altering the 

existing load-carrying capacities. (See Exhibit D attached hereto, 
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a report from PetLtioner's outside engineers on the structural 

limitations of the existing forge ahop.) Moreover ordinary acous-

tical barriers are ineffective when the receiver is downwind of the 

batrier and the forge shop. 

16. Because of these l.imi tations Petitioner has not 

achieved compliance with the regulatory limitations. Petitioner 

has, however, extended the existing buildings surrounding the forge 

shop in an attempt to shield the sound emitted to the neighborhood. 

Petitioner has also implemented a program to upgrade the ste-:1m hammer 

discharge mufflers to provide meaningful noise reduction at nearby 

residences. In addition, Petitioner has supported the research 

conducted by the Forging Industry Education and Research Foundation 

which has, among other things, conducted research that ~ay someday 

lead to less loud hammers. 

VI. 
Rule 2 0 6 (d) ( 2) (D) 

The sound levels in excess of those permitted 
by Table 7 emitted by the Petitioner into the 
community in 5 decibel increments measured in 

Leq, shown on the map of the community. 

17. Table 7 permits the emission of impulsive sound to 

Class A receivers oZ up to 58.5 Leq during the daytime and 53.5 Leq 

during the nighttime. Exhibit A contains isopleths describing the 

estimated worst case emissions in 5 decibel increments derived from 

both actual Leq measurements and data taken in dB(A) (fast meter 

response). 'rhe data taken in dB (A) has been converted to Leq by 

deducting 7dH; this conversion is based on actual measurements to 

determine thl~ average difference b•::tween tr.e two measurewents at 

Petitioner's facility. 
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vrn. 
Rule 206 (d) (2) (F) 

A description of other significant sources 
of noise (mobile and stationary) and their 
location shown on the map of the community. 

21. There is both a significant source of mobile noise 

and a s~ationary source of noise operating near Petitionet. The 

mobile noise source is the ICG Railroad. The stationary source is 

the A. E. Staley Soybean Mill. 

22. Each of the significant sources of noise is shown on 

Exhibit A, which is the map of the community. 

IX. 
Rule 206 (d) (2) (G) 

A description of the proposed operational 
level and proposed physical abatement measures, 

if any, a schedule for their implementation 
and their costs. 

23. Because of the inability to economically and realis-

tically abate the impact sound emitted by the facility (see paragraph 

26) Petitioner cannot alter existing community sound levels while 

continuing to operate. Because of the absence of any need for 

abatement and the community's satisfaction with Petition2r's oper-

ations, Petitioner does n0t propcse to implement any further impact 

sound abatement measures, nor does it propose to 1 imi t its productive 

capacity or alter its normal hours of operation. Petitioner proposes 

to operate its fourteen hammers six days per week, from 6:00 a.m. 

until 11:00 p.m. Monday through Saturday. 
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x. 
Ru 1 e 2 0 6 (d) ( 2) (H) 

The predicted improvement in community 
sound levels as a result of implementation 

of the proposed abatement measures. 

24. Because of Petitioner's inability to economically 

and realistically abate the impact sound emitted by its facility, the 

absence of any need for such abatement and the community's satis-

faction with Petitioner's operations, Petitioner -.vill not alter 

existing community sound levels. 

XI. 
Rule 206(d) {2) (I) 

A description of the economic ~nd 
technic~l considerations which justify 
the permar.ent site sp~cific allowable 

operational level sought by Petitioner. 

25. In determining the properly allowable operational 

level for Petitioner the Board must remember that (i) the community 

surrounding Petitioner grew up with Petitioner already established 

and as active or more active than today; (ii) there have not been any 

members of the community who have complained about the hammer impact 

sound emitted by Petitioner's operations; and I • • '\ 

l}ll, there is no 

adverse impact on the communi. ty' s health as a result of the emission 

of sound from Petitioner's hammer operations. This is the context in 

which the Board must necessarily review the economic and technical 

considerations which impact upon the operational level sought by 

Petitioner. 

26. The technical and physical considerations, or limi-

tat ions, which impact on the proper operational .level for Petitioner 

include (i) there is no available method of controlling sound from 

forging hammers at the source; (ii) the building which houses the 
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forging hammers is elrl, and cannot accommodate significant sound 

abatement measures without structural alteration; (iii) the furn-

aces housed along with the hammers create an enormous demand for 

VEntilation; ( i v) sound escapes from the forge shop building throuqh 

the same openings as the masses of ventilation air used to cool 

employees; (v) space within and around the forge shop building is 

limited; (vi) additional acoustical noise barriers would have no 

si;nificant effect on hammer noise emission to the ne-:t::by residences 

under prevail~ng weather condttions; (vii) noise barriers are only 

effective at distances greater than 250 ft. if the atmosphere is 

homogeneous (no wind or temperature gradjeots), a condition that 

seldom exists; (viii) at distances greater than approximately 250 

feet from the hammer shop, weather conditions dominate the forge 

hammer ~Jund propagation with or without the existence of noise 

barriers; (ix) weather conditions cause the forge hammer sound level 

to vary l-2 dBA per 100 feet of distance {i.e., 17 dB at 1,000 feet); 

and (x) for all of the foregoing reasons environmental noise control 

at Cliffo~d-Jacobs is not practical. 

27. The last conclusion is especially significant; there 

is no solution that will work at Petitioner within the realm of 

economic reasonabl0ness. This includes completely enclosing the 

shop, since no one in the United States has yet demonstrated a 

working, com?letely enclosed renovated forge shop using mechanical 

ventilation a~d Petitioner seriously doubts that anyone will do so. 

Aside from the staggering costs and the absence of demonstrated need 

for such drastic measures, Petitioner is skeptical that employees 

will work unrler such conditions. Even under optimal operating 
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conditions, with the_maximum numb~r of grade level doors and windows 

open, there are summer days when the employees work half shifts or 

refuse to work at all because of heat stress. Employees of forge 

shops who testified before the Board in the R76~14 hearings uniformly 

stated they did not believe they could or would work in a closed 

environment (see, e.g., R76-14, Feb. 23,1981, Grabinski, pp.270-74; 

and Lamore, pp.429-3l). 

28. Consequently, there is (i) no practical, simple, 

economically reasonable solution to abating the sound emitted by 

Petitioner and (ii} the only potentially effective abatement measure 

-- reconstructing and closing the hammer shops using mechanical 

ventilation-- is technically untried, unreasonably expensive under 

any economic circumstances, unacceptable to affected employees and 

unnecessary. 

29. Therefore the proposed operational level described 

in paragraph 23 is the only reasonable or justified solution to the 

economic and technical considerations impinging on the Petitioner's 

operations. 

James I. Rubin 
BUTLER, RUBIN, NEWCOMER, 

SALTARELLI & BOYD 
Suite 1505 
Three First National Plaza 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
(312) 444-9660 

Respectfully submitted, 
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HOLLMAN ENGINEERING 
4774-REDBUD CT. DECATUR, ILL. 62526 

(217) 877-3177 

September 16, 1983 

Clifford-Jacobs Forging Co. 
P. 0. Bo:< 757 
Champaign, IL 61820 

Attention: Mr. Brent Beazly 

Re: Forge Shop Structural 
Steel Stress Analysis 

Gentlemen: 

...... _____ --~----~----·- i 

As directed by you, we have made an Engineering Analysis of the 
trusses and columns in the referen~ad structure, in the area of 
Hammer #14. 

This structure was originally fabricated by Mississippi Valley 
Structural Steel Co., Decatur, IL probably about 1926. A 
lean-to addition was also fabricated by Mississippi Valley 
Structura: Steel Co., in approximately !972. 

Based on our calculations, this Engin~er recommends that no 
additional load be added to this struc~~re. To add additional 
stresses in the main building columns, in particular, cannot be 
justified by calculations. Some sec~"dary members obviously 
also would need to be replaced or reinforced. Evaluation of 
these secondary members cannot be completed until detailed 
information is available on how the proposed units would attach 
to these secondary members. 

Our evaluation was based on material having a minimum yield 
strength of 30,000 Pounds Per Square Inch. This is based on 
American Society of Testing Material <ASTM> Specification A7 or 
A9, as adopted in 1923. This specification was in effect until 
1931. 

The evaluation was made using current specifications of The 
American Institute of Steel Construction. Wind and snow loads 
were based on the recommendations of the Boca Basic Building 
Code/1981. 

J 
EXHIBIT D 



A• a matter of record, M!Bs!ss!pp! Valloy Structural Staal Co., 
was purchased by Bristol Steel and Iron Works, Inc., jn 1978. 
The name has ainc~-been changed to Bristol Steel Corporntion. 
The Decatur, lL Facility is presently no longer in operation. 
The writer of thia letter w~a the former Chief Engineer at tha 
Decatur, IL Facility of Bristol Steel Corporation. 

LCH;ef 



CERI'IFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, JA.'1ES I. RUBIN, certify that I have this day served by first-class 

rrail ({Xlstage prepaid) a copy of the Clifford·-Jacobs Forging Company Petition 

with Exhibits U{Xln the following persons: 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
2200 Churchill Road 
Springfield, Illinois 62702 

Illinois Pollution Control Board 
309 West Wa hington Street 
Suite 300 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 

November 10, 1983 



BEFOFE •rHE FOl·c,uriON CONTROL 130!\lm 
- OF THE srATE OF ILLlNOlS 

In The Matte."C Of the Petition Of 

CLIFFORD-JACOBS FORGING CO. 

for a Site specific aperational Level, 
pursuant to chapter 8, RUle 206td) of 
the RUleS and Rc->aUlations of the 
Illinois Pollution control Board 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

No. 

BuT~ER. RuBIN. NEwcoMER /l. 5ALrAREL~' 
A PARTNER5H'P OF pROFE5SOQNAL coRPonAT'ON5 

THREE: FtRST NATIONAL PLAZA · sUtTE t505 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS E',0602 

=================---::::::===='== 
fOI\M 7!>0- REPI\0 tNC. CHICAGO 



JACOB D. DUMELLE, CliAIRMAN 
OAK PARK, ILUNOIS 

DONALD B. ANDERSON 
PERU, ILUNOIS 

JOAN G ANDt:RSON 
WESTERN SPRINGS. ILUNOlS 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 

POLLUTION CONTROL BOAHD 
309 WEST WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 200 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606 

TELEPHONE 

312-793-3620 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

J. THEODORE MEYEH 
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 

WAL TEA J. NEGA 
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 

Bill Forcade 

John Marlin 

IN THE MATTER OF: Petition of Clifford-Jacobs Forging Co. 
for a Site Specific Operational Level, 
Pursuant to Chapter 8, Rule 206 (d) of the 
Rules and Regulations of the Illinois 
Pollution Control Board. 

BOARD DOCKET NO.: R83-25 

TYPE OF HEARING: Merit 

DATE AND LOCATION: Wednesday, February 15, 1984 

10 a.m. to 5 p.m. 

Peoria County Courthouse 
324 Main St., Room 103 
Peoria, Illinois 61602 

ATTENDING BOARD MEt-1BER: John C. Marlin 

HEARING OFFICER: Kevin F. Duerinck 



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
January 6, 1984 

IN THE MATTER OF: ) 
) 

) 

) 

PETITION OF CLIFFORD-JACOBS FORGING CO. ) 
FOR A SITE SPECIFIC OPERATIONAL LEVEL, ) 
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8, RULE 206(d) OF THE) 
RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE ILLINOIS ) 
POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ) 

HEARING OFFICER ORDER 

R83-2S 

Pursuant to 35 Ill.Adm.Code 102.162, prior 
written submissions of expert testimony are re­
quired in this matter by February 8, 1984. 
Exchange between participants is required. In 
addition to the above requirements, please submit 
a copy to Board Member John C. Marlin, c/o Kevin 
F. Duerinck, Illinois Pollution Control Board, 
104 W. University, Urbana, Il. 61801 

ENTER 

6 January, 1984 
Kevin F. Duerinck 
He'lring Officer 

J 
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... v-·1. Maj'r R~arn 
Illinois Pnv:h.'Onmental Pro tee tion Agency 
1701 First Avo. 
~~aywood, !1. 6015' 

..,.,.. .2. !1enrge Kanrperman 
i\u!ilpm .. ·man ,\saocintea !nc. 
1 'l1 \) ~:~ r~ :r.o r-y '~~ .. -~·tl 
--ctT· .. d· _ ·~ , .... ~ .. ovo, -r1. 60515 

- ..... 3. · J.:;:nn: I. :"J.cin, 'Esq. 
:''Jtlel't :::u~:in, Howcoll:·~r & Saltarelli 
Thl'fH~ Fi :-3t ~~e. tional Plaza., .'~ui. te 1505 
:";h:lc.:<>;C, 11. (060.2 

4. John ~·hr:isty, ~~GC1o 
Coffield, Ungaretti, Harris & Slavin 
3500 Three First Natioaal Plaza 
Chicago, Il. 60602 

l/84 

5; 6. ··.n lta:r. ~cJ. t'l erJ t.'sq,. nr. R:tch,.,rd Carlson• l'·irector 
T::nfo::-ce:::ant Proc;rams 

Ill:l .. no1.s :·!w-1 ron'T.·Clntl'\l ?rotccti·,:.n Agency 
2200 ::hur·chHl 
~prinsfie11 1 Tl. 62706 

r6. .tH.G.J\t tJtn4ttDm•1ofanorr.l "< Chief, :rnvtronm•::>n tal r.:ontrr>l Dtvidon 
160 N. LaSalle 
ChicaBOt Il. 60601 

8. Illinois Attorn•3Y General 
Chief, rnvironm~ntal Cont~al Division 
;oo s • .sncond 
~pringfiald, Il. 62701 

~"' e 9
1
10 Miche.el B. Witte, Director Van Esser 

:r:ll:tnois n~pt. of ·?nQ.cgy .<.tncl ~fatural !~en~' 1rcas 
325 w. fl.cle.ma St., Room 3<)Q:; 
Springfield, !1. 62706 

Withrow Lee cunningham Christan Ho f'fet t 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
309 w. Washington~ Suite 300 
Chicago, 11. 60606 

14. He. Vicki Kovaki 
Il. Dept. of' Comme-rce and Corr 1uni ty Affairs 
Srr..all Businc\.:S 0 ff1ee 
222 s. Gelloge Street 
Springfield, 11. 62706 

~'-"'"'-~..;.;..., ___ ..._. _______ ............. ___ &LIItifllllll!&lll········ 
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STATE 
OF 

llUNOIS POllUTION CONTROL BOARD 
309 WEST WAsHINGTON STREET • SUITE 300 • CHICAGo, IWNOIS 60606 • 312-793·3620 

JACOB D. DUMELLE, CIIAIRMAN 
OAK PARK, IlliNOIS 

DONAtO B. ANDERSON 
f'EIW.ILUNOJS 

JOAN G. ANDERSON 
WfSIERN SPRINGS, IlliNOIS 

Bla S. FORCADE 
CHICAGO. llllfiOIS 

JOHN C. MARLIN 
URBANA, IlliNOIS 

J. THEODORE MEYER 
CHICAGO, IlliNOIS 

WALTER J. NEGA 
CHICAGO, llllt/OJS 

AMENDED NO'l'ICE OF HEARING 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

BOARD DOCKET NO.: 

TYPE OF HEARING: 

DATE AND LOCATION: 

Petition of Clifford-Jacobs Forging Co. 
for a Site Specific Operational Level, 
Pursuant to Chapter 8, Rule 206 (d) of the 
Rules dnd Regulations of the Illinois 
Pollution Control Board. 

RB3-25 

Merit 

Reset from Wednesday, February 15, 1984 to 
Monday, March 12, 1984 
10 a.m. to 5 p.m. 

Peoria County Courthouse 
324 Main St., Room 103 
Peoria, Illinois 61602 

ATTENDING BOARD MEMBER: John C. Marlin 

HEARING OFFICER: 
Kevin F. Duerinck 



STATE 
OF 

ILUNOIS 

POLLtJTION CONTROL BOARD 
309 WEST WASHINGTON STREET • SUITE 300 • CHICAGO, ILI,INOIS 60606 • 312·793·3620 

JACOB D. DUMELLE, CHAIRMAN 
OAK PARK, IUINOIS 

DONALD B. ANDERSON 
PERU. IlliNOIS 

JOAN G. ANDERSON 
WESTERN SPRINGS, ILLINOit-

Bill 5. FORCADE 
CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 

JOHN C. MARUN 
URBAN.~. ILLINOIS 

J. THEODORE MEYER 
CHICAGO, IlliNOIS 

WALTER J. NEGA 
CHIC\GO, ILLINOIS 

AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

BOARD DOCKET NO.: 

TYPE OF HEARING: 

DATE AND LOCATION: 

Petition of C. s. Norcross & Sons Co. 
for a Site Specific Operational Level, 
Pursuant to Chapter 8, Rule 206 (d) of the 
Rules and Regulations of the Illinois 
Pollution Control Board. 

R83-31 

Merit 

Reset from Wednesday, February 15, 1984 to 
Monday, March 12, 1984 
10 a.m. to 5 p.m. 

Peoria County Courthouse 
324 Main St., Room 103 
Peoria, Illinois 61602 

ATTENDING BOARD MEMBER: John C. Marlin 

HEARING OFFICER: Kevin F. Duerinck 
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STATE 
0~ 

IlliNOIS 

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
309 WEST WASHINGTON STREET • SUITE 300 • CHICAGO, ILUNOIS 60606 • 312-793-3620 

JACOB D. DUMELIE. CIIAJIIMAN 
01..~ PARK, IUINCIS 

DONI\LO B. ANDERSON 
PERU. llUNOIS 

JOAN G. ANDERSON 
WESTtRN SPRINGS. ILLINOIS 

BILL S FORCADE 
CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 

JOHN <:. MARLIN 
URBI\N.A.. IlliNOIS 

J. THEODORE MEYER 
CHICAGO. !LLINOLS 

WALTER J NEGA 
CHICAGO, IlliNOIS 

AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

BOARD DOCKET NO.: 

TYPE OF HEAniNG: 

DATE AND LOCATION: 

Petition of Vaughan & Bushnell Manufacturing Co. 
for a Site Specific Operational Level, 
Pursuant to Chapter 8, Rule 206 (d) of the 
Rules and Regulations of the Illinois 
Pollution Control Board. 

R83-32 

Merit 

Reset from Wednesday, February 15, 1984 to 
Monday, March 12, 1984 
10 a.m. to 5 p.m. 

Peoria County Courthouse 
324 Main St., Room 103 
Peoria, Illinois 61602 

ATTENDING BOARD MEMBER: John C. Marlin 

HEARING OFFICER: Kevin F. Duerinck 



STATE 
OF 

ILUNOIS 

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
309 WEST WASHINGTON STREET • SUITE 300 • CHICAGO, ILUNOIS 60606 • 312·793·3620 

JACOB D. DUMELLE, CHAIIIMAN 
OAK PARK. IlliNOIS 

DONAlD B. ANDERSON 
PERU. IlliNOIS 

JOAN G. ANDERSON 
wt:STERN SPRINGS. IlliNOIS 

BILL S. FORCADE 
CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 

JOHN C. MARLIN 
URBANA, ILLINOIS 

J. THEODORE MEYER 
CHICAGO. ILUN015 

WALTER J. NEGA 
CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 

AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

BOARD DOCKET NO.: 

TYPE OF HEARING: 

DATE AND LOCATION: 

Petition of Moline Forge 
for a Site Specific Operational Level, 
Pursuant to Chapter 8, Rule 206 (d) of the 
Rules and Regulations of the Illinois 
Pollution Control Board. 

R83-33 

Merit 

Reset from Wednesday, February 15, 1984 to 
Monday, March 12, 1984 
10 a.m. to 5 p.m. 

Peoria County Courthouse 
324 Main St., Room 103 
Peoria, Illinois 61602 

ATTENDING BOARD MEMBER: John C. Marlin 

HEARING OFFICER: Kevin F. Duerinck 



ldli .. llllllllll ...... ~ .. ?~~~tt .... ~ .......... ~-·-~·-··;~·····~----~~-------------c~ 

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
January 26, 1984 

IN THE f>1A TTER OF : 

PETITION OF VAUGHAN & BUSHNELL MFG. CO. 
FOR A SITE SPECIFIC OPERATIONAL LEVEL, 
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8, RULE 206(d) OF THE 
RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE ILLINOIS 
POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD . 

HEARING OFFICER ORDHR 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
) 

) 
) 

} 

R83-32 

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 102.162, prior 
written submissions of expert testimony are re­
quired in this matte~ by March 1, 1984. Exchange 
between participants is required. In a copy to 
Board Member John C. Marlin, c/o Kevin F. Duerinck, 
Illinois Pollution Control Board, 104 W. University, 
Urbana, IL 61801. 

ENTER 

26 January, 1984 

Kevin F. Duerinck 
Hearing Officer 

·-~----------·----_.,_,,.., ...... _IUCcsitst~ 



~ --~~~-~--------- ------- ----------------- -

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
January 26, 1984 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

PETITION OF C.S. NORCROSS & SONS CO. R83-3l 
FOR A SITE SPECIFIC OPERATIONAL LEVEL, 
PURSUAN'r TO CHAPTER 8, RULE 206(d) OF THE 
RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE ILLINOIS 
POL~UTION CONTROL BOARD 

HEARING OFFICER ORDER 

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 102.162, prior 
written submissions of expert testimony are re­
quired in this matter by March 1, 1984. Exchange 
between participants is required. In a copy to 
Board Member John C. Marlin, c/o Kevin F. Duerinck, 
Illinois Pollution Control Board, 104 W. University, 
UrbaP-a, IL 61801. 

ENTER 

26 January, 1984 

Kevin F. Duerinck 
Hearing Officer 



. ----... ----·---··-· -- ·--

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
January 26, 1984 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

PETITION OF MOLINE FORGE 
FOR A SITE SPECIFIC OPERATIONAL LEVEL, 
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8, RULE 206(d) OF THE 
RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE ILLINOIS 
POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

HEARING OFFICER ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
) 

) 

R83-33 

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 102.162, prior 
written submissions of expert tentimony are re­
quired in this matt~r by March 1, 1984. Exchange 
between participants is required. In a copy to 
Board Member John C. Marlin, c/o Kevin F. Duerinck, 
Illinois Pollution Control Board, 104 W. University, 
Urbana, IL 61801. 

ENTER 

26 January, 1984 ~;t;~? 
Kevin F. Duerinck 
Hearing Officer 



~=----~--------~----------~---·~-•-v-==.-ma ___________________________________ __ 

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
January 26, 1984 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

PETITION OF CLIFFORD-JACOBS FORGING CO. 
FOR A SITE SPECIFIC OPERATIONAL LEVEL, 
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8, RULE: 206(d) OF THE 
RUL~S AND REGULATIONS OF THE ILLINOIS 
POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

HEARING OFFICER ORDER 

) 

) 

} 
) 

) 
) 

) 

) 

) 

R83-25 

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 102.162, prior 
written submissions ,of expert testimony are re­
quired in this matter by March 1, 1984. Exchange 
between participants is required. In a copy to 
Board Member John C. Marlin, c/o Kevin F. Duerinck, 
Illinois Pollution Control Board, 104 W. University, 
Urbana, IL 61801. 

E'NTER 

26 J·anuary, 1984 -~ ':;;(. fJ~__.:: ___ l' 
Kevin F. Duerinck 
Hearing Officer 

-= 
- ---- --· -----------------------~ 
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~ f£uBUC nOTICE) 
NOTICE OF HEARING 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY 
GIVEN that the lllinois Pollution 
Control Board will hold a public 
hearing on March 12, 1984 at 
1~:00. a.m. in the Peoria County 

,CQ.urthouse, 324 Main Street, 
Room 103, Peoria, llllnois. These 
petitidns for Site Speclflc Forglag 
Noise Operatlon.al Levela will be 
c:onsldered: R83·25, (]fffonl Ja· 
c:obs Forgln~ Company1 R83-31. 
C.S. Norcross ~ Sons Company; 
R83·32, Vaughan &: Buhnell 
MannfllCturlnR Company1 R83-33, 
Moline Forge • 

. Jacob D. Dumelle 
Chairman 

2-8 

~ 83--~~ 
-3} 
-3 .J. 

-33 

1, William 8. Lorton, do hcr~by certify that 1 r.m 
Publisher of the · !\lcDonuugh Dcmocra~." a weekly 
sel'Uinr ll•'W'Jlaper of general cirrui~tion, regularly 
prmt~d er.d publ!,hed in the Citr vf Bu,hnell. 
County of McDonm:gh. Jnd State of Ilhnois. I f.rr­
thcr certify that ~ai-1 n~wspaper is a IH?\vspaper as 
defined 1n "An Act to Revise the L.1w in Helation 
to Notices." as amended by Ac: approved July 17. 
1959. Illinois Re\·isd Statues, Chapter 100, Pa•:.. 
graph I and 5. 

I further certif~ t'>at said newspaper has been 
regularly pr::~ted and publisl.ed for more than on• 
year prior to the fint publication of the annexed 
notice, that the a!'!ne~.ed notic2 was published one~ 

<'ach week for .... .. !' ......... cnmecutive week,, the 
f.rst publication being in the Issue of said news· 

;{ _ 0 C.!( 
paper <l3ted ............. ~, . . . . . .... 19 .<. ... 
and the last publica·;ion was in th<> issu£> of said 

:,) ,.--__) .. ·' I 

newspaper, dated . . <?\ .. ... •.: ...... , 19 .. ( .. f 
and that said notic<· was contained in each and 
every copy of the is'ues in which said notice was 
published. 

LIJ7A 

.. ::~;;':~~KZ<>: ~r:~~~ ~ 
Publisher 

I 
Printer's Fee: $ .. <:£.: .. • .... :?;. 
Paid by .................................. . . ............ this 

.................... day of .. ... .. .4." ... ,.... _ . ... 1 .c., 19.:~ ...... 

.:1-Y...;r// ,() "'~'_.,.'--z,~ •................... r. ......•.•..................... 

Subscri~nd sworn to before me this .. Z~ 
day of ..... J.L~~7 ...... 7 

........ ,-\rf>. _ 
......... ~oCk:h= .. [rl.f:.~?;UJ,._ 

.:1 



" COPY OF ADVERTISEMENT 

TO!' 
11,.1.11101$ I'OU.UTION 

COHTROI. IIOAllO . ..::ren~ :e=~ .. 1 

- "" ~~~- PoihltiO'I COftlriol ! 
:-r~·~~~~f:,::-t!:l i 
In !be Peo<'la Covnty CO'Jrt• I 
- '124 -n Sttalrl, Ill.,... IIGIJ,PIMie.lll-.TNHP<II1-

l!:.~!,~~:al;: 
....,._, 111).'25. Cl-d Jo-

~:=:~; 
~ta-n. Vaughan -I. illufi>MII 
~ltlf Company; ltU. 

i :Q.t.'>IIM~. I 
Jac:ol> 1), Du!MI'- ~ 

Chair,..., 1 

..-- ---, 

/114364 

CertiFicate oJ Publication 
STATE OF ILLINOIS } ss 

Macon County 

DECATUR NEWSPAPERS, INC .. a corporation. does hereby certify that it is the 
publisher of the Decatur Herald and Review, a daily secular newspaper of general circulation 
in said County. printed and published in the City oi Oe<:arur. in said County and State, ;nd 
that said newspaper is a newspaper as delined in "An Act to r!Nise the law in relation to no· 
tic@s," approV'3d February ·13, 1 8?4, as amended, and that the sdvertisement or notice here· 
unto annexed and made " part of this certificate has been published in said newspaper at 

'""" "'""' eoe~ """''for one time sueeuoi•e ne<.hs in each and 
every copy and impression of the fi,at edition thereof, and that the fir:rt publication thereof 

was in the final edition of said newspaper on Saturday , the .4~h 
February A.D. 1g 84 ~and satd pobtlcatlon was collthtoetton 

day of r.t1 caoo tlmn¥EJF nnw tf'JR lee1t el'"lee e:aeh neelr i!"! Mid fih&J edition of said neuospape1, :C:.Uid 111 ea 

--------~ .~ ___ ,nl.ielifle ... 

the lnt <lot ef publication ef sei<l 110tiee; and that Mary Crisler 
by resolution ot the Board ot Directors, has authority to make this certificate. 

Mary Crisler 
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said has hereunto 

affixed the name of said Company, this 4th day of February 
84 

A.0.19-. 

Fee 

Received 

$ 13.86 

$ __ _ 
DECATUR NEWSPAPERS, INC. 

19 __ _ 

By By '""Z/t4 ~ (l4 6 s/...V.. , 

'Itt 
''\ ~r· 

""· 



ILLINOIS POLLUTION 
CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF 
HEARING 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS 
,. HERBBY GiVEN that the II­
(?; lln:>is PoUu11on Control 
-J Board will hold a public 
; hearing on March 12, 1984 at 
.~ 10:00 A.'{. In tile Peoria • 
. C~unty Coarthoc~se, 324 Main 
~_Street. Room 103, Peoria, D· 
' llnois. These petitions for 

Site Speclflc Forging Noise 
Operational Levels will be 
c'Onllldered (~2:i.) Clifford 
Jacobs ForgiJig' Company; 
R83'-31, c.s. Norcross & Sons 
Company; R83-32, Vaughan 
& BushneU Manufacturing 
Company; R83-33, Moline 
Forge. 

JACOB D. DUMELLE 
~ C'hs.ln.nl'll 

·~v- .l"~..,.:-:,:-:1( /f ·.i.• ' 

-
_, 

Certlilcate of Publication 

STATE OF ILLINOIS} ss. 

ROCK ISLAND COUNTY 
The underalgned, the MOLINE DISPATCH PUBLISHING COMPANY, hereby cortlflea 

that II Ia a corporation, existing and doing business under the laws of the Slate ol Dela­
ware, licensed to do bualness In the State ol llllnola, and states that It Ia publisher of 
THE DAILY DISPATCH, a dally, public, secular newspaper of general circulation printt'<.! 
and publlohed dally In thw City of Moline, County of Rock Island, State of Illinois, and 
further certifies that a notice, whereof the annexed printed notice Ia a true copy. was 
printed and publlshOd In said newspaper. 

One t1m41!11thatsald no11ce waa1o printed and published In eald 

newapaper _ _.QI.lo<l.!:e,._ ___ ume ___ In each wesk lor _ _,O!!n-"e~--------

••• gin weeks: IIlli date of the flrsl said newspaper contAining said notice being lhe 

_...;3~r...:d,__ __ ,ctayot February A.O.Itl~____anCI the 

date of tho lUI said nawapaper containing the uld notice being th" 

3rd F b _____________ oayol....:..ce:.....:r;....u...;a~r;..:Y~ ___ ..._;. __ _ 

A.D.11 84 
It lurt'ar certifies that • meetln;, of ihe Board of Directors of uld c'>rporetion, h61d 

Mateh 22. !8.2, the following resolution waa adopted, to-wit: 
"RESOLVED, That certiflcateo of publication of legal notk:as may be aignw on behall 

of this corporation and In Its corporate Clame and with or withOut liS corporate seat, by 
any ol the following, to-wit: Presklent, Vice President, Secretary, Treuurer, General Ma· 
nagar or Business Manager. 

It further certJIIea that said THE DAILY DISPATCH hal been reguiMiy pubHshed lor 
ati&&.St one year prior to the first publleaUon olaald nolle a .. 

Pu~UonFeeaa __ l_B_._n_O* __________ ___ 

STATE OF ILLINOIS} ss. 

ROCK ISLAND COUNTY 

J. scott Aswege 
------------------------------·being first duly 

-aworn,onhlaoaih,eayathatheillhi! Business Manager altha 
MOUNE DISPATCH PUBLISHitoiG COMPANY, and that the facta set forth In lh& foregoing 
certlflCate of IHJblicatlon are true and that the annexOd notice was publiahOd u therein 
tpecllled, and that aald THE DAILY DISPATCH has besn regularly published In said City 
ol Moline, County ol Rock Island and Slli!e or Illinois, lor mora 1t1en one year prior to 
the date of 1t1e llrat publication ol&ald notice. 

Sub8cllbtld andiiWOm ta before melhla --------~3~rxd __________ day 

- ........... 

,1\i&llllllilllll•rJmD•m•LI•&.•iiJII•n•-..•c-----------



.. 
.. 

94()1-Feb .... '* 

l 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 
IN 

The News-Gazette 

Tbo '"~~ c•;;y•• NEWS-GAZETTI, INCORPORATED, by 

~J....~L~ controllir, does hereby 

certify that said Corporation Is the publisher of The News-Gautte and that the same Is 

a daily secular newspaper of general circulatian published In Champaign, Champaign 

Countv, Illinois, and which said Mwspaper had been regularly published for more 

than six months prior to the first publication of the annexed notice; said publisher 

further certifies that the annexed notice was published once each week for ·-----

consecutive weeks in said newspaper, name 

, A. D. 19 

, A. D. 19 

, A. D. 19 

, A. D. 19 
------------- ----------

Said p~.:blisher further certifies that the date of th11 first paper containinq the said 

notice was on the first date hereinabove set forth, and that the date of the last paper 

.:ontalnlng the said notice was on the lad date hereinab11ve set forth. 

_:J 

The Champaign News-Gazette, Incorporated 

By-¥-=+-~.J?~CZJ~:!::>oc,_..,__c=_~=-----=eo:--ntr-;;oll:--w 
PUBLISHER OF THE NEWS.QAZETTI! ! 

Publteher's fao 0 7 /'f.... 

-! 



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Illinois Pollution 

Control Board will hold a public hearinq on March 12, 1984 

at 10:00 A.M. in the Peoria County Courthouse, 324 Main Street, 

Room 103, Peoria, Illinois. These petitions for Site Specific 

Forging Noise Operational Levels will be considered: R83-25, 

Clifforj Jacobs Forging Company; R83-31. c.s. Norcross & Sons 

Company; R83-32, Vaughan & Bushnell Manufacturing Companyt 

R83-33, Moline Forge. 

--~ . ' . .._ • .. :. . .. -: . -· . . . •, . '· - •. -. . ' ·.;::, :;.-· •, I . '. I· 

JACOB D. DUMELLE 
Chairman 



.. -·- ·- -···~· - -.. -----------

IWE 
OF 

a!JNOIS 

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
309 WEST WASHINGTON STREET • SUITE 300 • CHJCAGO, IUJNOtS 60606 • 312·79_3.3620 

~ 
JACOI D. DtJMEU,E., CHA111MAN 

CAlC Mill(. IJ.IfOIS .,. 

DONALD a. AHDEIIioN 
PERU, IWNOIS Jj · 

JOAN G. ANDEtSCN 
v.mRN IPIIINGS. I1K'IS 

IIU S. FORCAOE 

January :3A 1984 

Champaign-Urbana News Gazette 
Classified Advertis;i.ng Department 
P.O. Box 677 
Champaign, Illinois 61820 

Gentlemen: 

JOHN C. MARUN 
UII'INIA. liiNOIS 

J. 'I'HEOOORE MEYER 
Cti!CAGO, UINOIS 

INAI.'I£11 J. N£GA 
CUCAGO, 1U1N0tS 

Please publish the enclosed legal notice one day only as 
soon as possible. Please publish legal style, single spaced. 
Do not enlarge. 

Enclosed find an Invoice-Voucher form. Please complete this 
form including your "FEIN" (Federal Employer Identification 
Number, Item 2 of instructions). Return to us along with 
your CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION for payment. 

Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

Christan L. Moffett 
Clerk of the Board · 

EnclosurP.. 

CLM/pw 



.~~~-~=--~-~ .. -=s;;a:;:=-===-~•:=~·,.,.,.==-=·:~======•a:::, ::.:-::.:: .. :::.=:;· ,;::;::=;:;:;;; •• :;:,:;::;;;. ;;.,;;;;;;,;;;.,;..,, .............. -.-~-.-.-.-· ·-

-"CC8 D. OOMEW:, CHAiffMAN 
OM fMK. I1N:IIS ,_ 

POLlUTION CONTROL BOARD 

DONALD I. NC)[(lSON 
1'11111. &llNOIS ;-;. 

JOAN G. ANDeRSON 
WESmlN IH!t«>S. l.l.tiOCS 

January 30, 1984 
JOHN C. MARLIN 

UllaAHA. taiOIS 

J. fHEODOIIE MEYER 
CHICAGO, I.UIIOIS 

lllll s. I'ORCAD£ 
CHICAGO. IUJt.J06 

WAI.lill J. NEGA 
CHICAGO, II.IN)IS 

Decatur Herald & Review 
Classified Advertising Department 
P.o. Box 311 
Decatur, Illinois 62525 

Gentlemen: 

Please publish the enclosed legal notice one day only as 
soon as possible. Please publish legal style, single spaced. 
Do not enlarge. 

Enclosed find an Invoice-Voucher form. Please complete this 
form including your "FEIN" (Federal Employer Identification 
Number, Item 2 of instructions). Return to us along with 
your CERTIFICAT~ OF PUBLICA~ION for payment. 

Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

Christan L. Moffett 
Clerk of the Board 

EnclosurP.. 

CLM/pw 

...... 
~ 

-~-------..__._._....,,_ _____ ........... ~~n~ _______ IIHillli!IIIIMIIIWIIilllmallllllla. , 
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' 
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. 

' 

JACOB D. DUMW.E. c:MN&W 
ewe fNit. &UNOIS ~ 

DOI'WD a. Nl)filiSON 
PIIIJ. lliDI 3t.; 

JOAN G.~ 
wmD!N ININGS. 11.1«)15 

111.1. s. FOI!CADf 
Ct«:AGGI, II.N:IIS 

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

January 3'o, 1984 

Moline Dispatch 
Classified Advertising Department 
1720 5th Avenue 
Moline, Illinois 61265 

Gentlemen: 

-Jr 

JOHN C. MARUN 
IIIIIAtlA. l1INOIS 

J. YHEOOOI!E MMR 
ClfCAGO. WNOI$ 

WAI.TEII J. NEGA 
CltiCAGO. W«llS 

Please publish the enclosed legal notice one day only as 
soon as possible. Please publish legal style, single spaced. 
Do not enlar~. 

Enclosed find an Invoice-Voucher form. Please complete this 
form including your •rEIN" (Federal Employer Identification 
Number, Item 2 of instructions). Return to us along with 
your CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION for payment. 

Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

Christan L. Moffett 
Clerk of the Board 

EnclosurP.. 

CLM/pw 



• 

309 WEST WASHINGTON STREET • SUITE SOO • t;~. ~.O,IUJNaS 60606 • 3t2·193-3620 

JACOI D. OOMEUl. CfWIIMAN 
()o\1( IWIIC. I.LilOIS , 

DONALD l. AfC)QSON 
ftiiU.IlKXS a· 

JOAH G. At«:>m~ 
wmatN IN'HG$, l.1ltOIS 

taU s. FOIICAD£ 
QICAGO, IIJJHOIS 

January 110, 1984 

McDonough Democrat 
Classified Advertising Department 
P.O. Box 269 
Bushnell, Illinois 61422 

Gentlemen: 

j. 

JOHN C. MAAUN 
lt.l!Aw., l1JNOIS 

J. 'IMEOOORc MEYER 
Cll!C\GO, WN01S 

WALTER J. NEGA 
CHICAGO. WNOIS 

Please publish the enclosed legal notice one day only as 
soon as possible. Please publish legal style, single spaced. 
~t enlarge. 

Enclosed find an Invoice-Voucher form. Please complete this 
form including your ~FEIN" (Federal Employer Identification 
Number, It~n 2 of instructions). Return to us along with 
your CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION for paynlent. 

Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

Christan L. Moffett 
Clerk of the Board 

EnclosurP.. 

CLM/pw 

• 



BEFORE THE POLLU'riON CONTROL BOARD 
_OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 

In The Matter Of the Petition Of 

CLIFFORD-JACOBS FORGING CO. 

for a Site Specific Operational Level, 
Pursuant to Chapter 8, Rule 206(d) of 
the Rules and Regulations of the 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 

No. 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR WRITTEN SUMMARY 
OF EXPERT TESTIMONY 

Petitioner, in response to the order of the hearing officer 

requiring a written summary of 8xpert testimony, states as follows: 

l. The sole expert that will testify on behalf of petitioner 

will be George W. Kamperman ("Kamperman"). 

2. Kamperman is an acoustical engineer and was one of the 

authors of the original noise regulations adopted by the Pollution 

Control Board in 1973. 

3. Kamperman will testify that it is not feasible for pe-

titioner to meet existing noise regulations due to the excessive 

costs of compliance. The reasons for the excessive costs are that 

an overall reduction of 11 dB is required and in order to obtain such 

a noise reduction Petitioner would have to take the following steps: 

a) Seal all forge shop openings above the grade 
level doors. 

b) Install forced air exhaust ventilation systems 
for each hammer unit to maintain required building 
ventilation. 



c) Install 3 ft. long standard low pressure drop 
duct silencers on the exhaust discharge of each 
fan system. 

d) Replace all corrugated fiberglass exterior wall 
panels on the west side of the forge shop with 
glass or other more massive material. 

e) The impulse sound level emission from the ground 
level door openings cannot be controlled by noise 
barriers. Therefore, it would be necessary to 
surround the forge shop with another building 
having its roof level slightly above the grade 
level door openings. The roof area of this approx­
imately 18 ft. high noise control structure would 
be slightly over 40,000 sq. ft. 

4. Kamperman will explain why each of the foregoing steps would 

be necessary to achieve the 11 dB reduction and will also explain 

that there are no other steps that would be more feasible. 

James I. Rubin 
Butler, Rubin, Newcomer, 

Saltarelli & Boyd 
Three First National Plaza 
Suite 1505 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
(312) 444-9660 

CLIFFORD-JACOBS FORGING CO. 

-2-
J -

• ' • : ., • ' • •• ••• • • : ~ ~ .. ....... ~;, >- ~. '"' EM 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, JAMES I. RUBIN, certify that I have this day 
served by first class mail (postage prepaid) copies of 
petitioner's Response to Request for Written Summary 
of Expert Testimony upon the following person: 

February 28, 1984 

Major Hearn 
Environmental Protection Agency 
1701 South lst Avenue 
Maywood, Illinois 60153 



----------------·------------------~~~~ 

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CON'l'ROL BOARD 
I,F _THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 

In The Matter Of the Petition Of ) 
) 
) 

CLIFFORD-JACOBS FORGING CO. ) 
) 

for a Site Specific Operational Level, ) 
Pursuant to Chapter 8, Rule 206(d) of ) 
the Rules and Regulations of the ) 
Illinois Pollution Control Board ) 

No. R83-25 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR WRITTEN 
S0MMARY OF EXPERT TESTIMONY 

BUTLER, RUBIN, NEWCOMER & SALTARELLI 
A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS 

THREE FIRST NATIONAL PLAZA · SUITE 1505 

CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 60602 

TELEPHONE (312) 444-9660 

I'ORM 7liD - REPRO INC. CHICAGO 

_, 



I .. 

1. 

Illinois Department of 
Energy and Natural Resources 

September 24, 1984 

Mr. Jacob D. Dum ell et Chai nnan 
lllirois Pollution Control Board 
309 W. Washington, 3rd Floor 
Chicago, IL 60606 

Re: "Negative Declaration" for an Economic Impact Study on 
Proposed Regul atio~ Clifford-Jacobs Forging Noise 

Dear Mr. Dumelle: 

325 W. Adams. Room 300 
Springfield, lllino1s 62706 

21 71785-2800 

The Department hereby informs you that we have made a finding that an eco­
nomic impact study on the above-referenced IPCB docket is not necessary given 
the criteria and procedural requirements specified in Illinois law. This 
finding was based on our analysis of the regulatory proposal, the evidence 
presented during the technical hearing on March 12, 1984 and on recent cost 
information submitted by petitioner's noise consultant. 

The Department notes that R83-25 is an extention of the R76-14 forging noise 
regulations. R76-14 is the subject of an economic impact study entitled: 
Economic Impact of Proposed Forging Noise Regulations, R76-14 (IDENR Document 
No. 78/03). Although this document examines the costs and benefits of imple­
menting noise abatenent measures at numerous Illinois forge shops, it did not 

,_Cll+Wk 0-.f..b/;~ 
_specifically consi~r the ~iffqrd-Jacobs shop. 

Under R83-25, ~No£_c~ is requesting a permanent exemption from 
35 Ill. Adm. Code, 'Slilititle H, Chapter 1, Section 901.105 numerical limits. 
Petitioner proposes to operate its 14 hammers up to six days a week from 
6:00 a.m. until 11:00 p.m. The !EPA has not objected to this preparEd site­
specific operational level. 

According to petitioner's count, approximately 66 Class A residences would 
be subject to sound levels in excess of those containQd in Section 901.105. 
Given that these residences were located around the Clifford-Jacobs facil­
ity after its establishment in 1923, their market values already reflect any 
disbenefits which result from exposure to petitioner's operations. The !EPA 
has not received any complaints about the shop. 

-: 



Petitioner's noise consultant, George Kampersman, has estimated (see attach­
ment) the capital costs ~hich Clifford-Jacobs would have to incur in order 
to meet current noise regulations. These costs total $1,382,000 in current 
dollars. If the company chooses to shut down rather than comply with current 
noise regulations, approximately 140 jobs would be lost. 

The Department has concluded that an economic study would not contribute much 
beyond what has already been entered in the record. Therefore, the following 
criteria specified in Section IV of P.A. 83-468 applies: 

"The cost of making a formal study is economically unreasonable 
in relation to the value of the study to the Board in determining 
the adverse economic impact of the regulation." 

The Economic Technical Advisory Committee will receive notification of this 
action for consideration at their November 1, 1984 meeting. 

Sincerely, 

~~Nct!J 
V1chael B. Witte 

Director 

Attachment 

cc: John ~1arlin, Board ~1ember 

-: 
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27 July 1984 

SUBJECT: Illinois Pollution Control Board 
Case No.: R83-25 
Company: Clifford Jacobs 

Mr. van Esser 
Illinois Department of Energy 

and Natural Resources 
325 West Adams 
Springfield, Illinois 62706 

Dear Mr. Esser: 

This letter contains my cost estimate for capital expenditures to 
implement the noise control recommendations required to meet the 
Illinois Noise Regulations. 

The noise control recommendations were provided by me at the 
Illinois Pollution Control Board earlier this week. 

1979 Recommendations and cost estimates: 

, Closure of openings above grade level doors .... 
2. install mechanical ventilation 

3. Install fan silencers 

4. Replace fiberglass wall panels 

5. Architects & Engineerir:-:J fee 

1979 ESTIMATED TOTAL TIMES 1.3 FOR INFLATION 

Items not included in ETA study: 

l. Construction of 40,000 sq.ft. low rise ware­
house type building around forge shop 

2. Increased ventilation requirements in forge 
shop and die shop due to warehou~e 

3. Increased lighting in forge shop due to 
removal of fiberglass panels 

~ 

$ 44,500 

70,900 

43,61iHJ 

13,700 

17,300 

$247,000 

$1,000,000 

75,000 

20,000 

Noist> and Vibration ,-Teleconferencing • Environmental impact Studies · Instrumentation 

co 
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KAMDERMA.t\ ASSOCIATES INC 

~an Esser, 27 July 1984 

4. Li~hting of new wacehouse 40,000 

ESTIMATED TOTAL $1,382,000 

Please contact me if you have any questions which require any 
additional information. 

Sincerely, 

KAMPERMAN ASSOCIATES INC. 

Y:~ .. ~IJ~~ ~ b. /~~ ·- ----.. 
George w. Kamperman 

GWK/p 

CC: Clifford Jacobs - Champaign 
Butler, Rubin, Newcomer, Saltarelli & Boyd- Chicago 
Illinois Pollution Control Board - Urbana 
Illinois Environmental Agency - Maywood 

&Ciiiliii'W:W .. WDISi!f ... iK!W-G! T & 



Illinois Department of 
Energy and Natural Resources 

November 19, 1984 

Hr. Jacob D. Dumelle, Chairman 
Illinois Pollutio~ Control Board 
309 W. \~ashington, 3rd Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 

Dear Hr. Du.melle: 

325 W. Adams, f-"lnom 300 
Springfield. Illinois 62706 

217/785-2800 

In follow-up to Director Hitte' s findir..gs that economic impact studies 
are not necessary for R83-25, R83-31 and R83-32, I am repor::ing to you the 
action taken by the Economic Technical Advisory Committee. 

During their November 1, 1984 meeting, the ETAC con~urred in the Director's 
finding that economic impact studies were not necessary for the above 
referenced IPCB dockets. 

Sincerely, 

~//ld~/ 
Frank H. Beaver, Director 
Energy and Environmental Affairs 

FMI'./wc 

-.. 
: 



CO-CHAIRMEN 

SEN. ARTHUR L. BERMAN 
REP. SAM VINSON 

VICE-CHAIRMAN 

SEN. PRESCOTT£. BLOOM 

SECRETARY 

REP, MONROE L. FLINN 

509 S. SIXTH STREET e ROOM 500 
SPR!NGF'!ELO, ILI.!NO!S 6.<!701 

217/ 785·2254 

Jacob D. Dume//e, Chairman 
Pollution Control Board 
State of Illinois Center 
100 W. Randolph Street 
Suite 11-soo 

Aprl/ 16, 1985 

Chicago, Illinois 60601 

MYI?ON J. O!..SON 

, ENATE MEMBERS 

EMIL JONES, JR. 

JEREMIAH E. JOYco. 
DORIS C. I<ARPIEL 

RE: 

Sound Emi'<lon Standard, and limitation, for Propeny-l/no-No;,. Sow·co,; 3 5 II I. Adm. Code 901. 119. 901 . 12 0 and 901. 12: 
January 4, 1985 .!J.lino~ Begist~ 

Dear Chairman Dumel/e: 

Thl, '' to notify you that the Joint Committee con,ldered lhe 
above--referenced propo,ed rulemaklng at "' April 16, 1985 meeting and 
determined that no obJection will be i'Sued thereto. Attached you Will find a 
forma I ce rtf flea !ion of th ;, action. Pur.uant to Section S. 01 ( c J of the II II no I' 
Adminl•tratlve Procedure Act. Ill. Rev. Stat. 1983, ch. 127, par. 1005.01 (c). 
the •econd notice period ha, expired. and th;, rulemakfng may now be 
adopted upon filing With the Office of the Secretary of State. 

Piea,e note that the fact that the Joint Committee will not object to the 
propo,ed rulemaklng does not nece'<arlly con,tftute approval, expre,. or implied, of the substance of the ru/emaking. 

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. 

SV: BD:jkm 
Att. 

cc: Kevin F. Duerinck 

Sincerely yours, 

;s-L__ V;t\-
Representative Sam Vinson 
Co-Chairman 
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CHAIRMAN 
REP, MONROE FLINN 

FIRST VICE CHAIRMAN 
SEN, ARTHUR L. BERMAN 

SECOND VICE CHAIRMAN 
SEN. PREsCOTT E. BLOOM 

SECRETARY 
REP. MYRON OLSON 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
BRUCE A. JOHNSON 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES 
ILLINOIS GE::'lERIIL ASSEMBLY 

509 S. SIXTH STREET e ROOM 500 
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62101 

211/ 785•2254 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES 

CERTIFICATION OF NO OBJECTION 
To PROPOSED RD[EMAKif\IC 

SENATE MEMBIORS 

VINCE DF.:MU:ZIO 
LAURA KENT DONAHUE 
JEREMIAH E. JOYCE 
BOB KUSTRA 
RICHARD LUFT 
JOHN MAITLAND, JR. 

HOUSE MEMBERS 

WOODS BOWMAN 
JOHN CULLERTON 
CARL E. HAWKINSON 
ELLIS LEVIN 
TOM MCMASTER 
KATHLEEN WOJCIK 

This is to certify that the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, at Its 
Apri I 16, 1985 meeting, considered Sound Emission Sta!'dards and Limitations 
for Property-Line-Noise Sources; 35 Ill. Adm. Code 901.119, 901.120 and 
901.121, proposed by the Pollution Control Board and published In the 
January 4, 1985 issue of the Illinois Register. After consideration, it was 
determined by the Joint Committee that no Objection will be Issued to the 
above··mentioned ru lema king. 

April 16, 1985 



-·.·· --a· a· I 
ENGINEERING DYNAMICS INTERNATIONAL 
ENGINEERING SPECIALISTS 
ST. LOUIS, MO ENGU:WOQD, CO 

December 31, 1984 

Illinois Pollution Control Board 
ATTN: Clerk of the Board 
309 West Washington Street, Suite 300 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 

RE: R83-25 

Gentlemen: 
Clifford-Jacobs Forging Co. 

It seems to me that the area in question around the forge is 
zoned commercial. The forge is next to Staleys, a lumber yard. 

Why can't the forge buy the nearby land as an economical 
"buffer zone"? What are the "all~able limits• for sound level? 
We suggest condition c): When upgrading facility, replace-worn 
out hammers with those that produce less sound. 

Sincerely yours, 

JC~1/bev 

ENGINEERING DYNAMICS INTERNATIONAL 

c:#~A~0 ;i;t 5-&~.-~ 
<f6seph c. McBryan, ~E. 
Project Engineer 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE 
PETITION OF CI.IFFOHD-,TACOBS 
FORGING COMPANY FOR A SITE 
SPECIFIC OPERA'l'IONAI. I,EVEI. 
UNDER CHAPTER 8, RULE 206(d) 

No. R83-25 

Held on Monday, March 12, l9R4, commencing 

at the hour of 10:00 o'clock a.m., at the Peoria County 

Courthouse, Ro~ 103, 324 Main Straet, Peoria, Illinois, 

Mr. Kevin F. Duerinck, Hearing Officer presiding. 

Member of the Board: 

Dr, John c. l1arlin 

PRESENT: 

Neil F. Hartigan, Attorney General 
of the State of Illinois, by: 
Mr. Major Hearn, Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 
500 South Second Street 
Springfield, Illinois 

appearing on behalf of the Illinois 
Environmental Protection Agency; 

fir. ,Ta:nes I. Rubin 

(Butler, Rubin, Newcomer, Saltarelli & Boyd) 
Three First National Plaza 
Suite 1505 
Chicago, Illinois 

60602 
ap9earing en behalf of Clifford-Jacobs 
Forging Companv; 

LONGORIA & GOLDSTINE 
CERTIFIED REPORTERS 

176 Wost Adams Streot 

Suite 2010 

Chicago, Illinois 60603 

(312) 236.1030 
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Mr. Van W. Esser 
325 West Adams Street 
Room 300 
Springfield, Illinois 62706 

appearing on behalf of the Illinois 
Department of Energy and Natural 
Resources. 

I N D E X 

OpePing Statement by Mr. Rubin 
Closing Statement by r-1r. Rubin 

\'li tnesses: 

BACIH1JI.N, J:o,RJI.NCIS H. 
Direct Examination by Mr. Rubin 
Cross-Examination by Hr. Esser 

KJIJ-1PERMAN, GEORGE WILLIAH 
Direct Examination by r.1r. Rubin 

Cross-.r.xamination by Mr. Hearn 
Cross-Examination by Mr. Esser 
Cross-Examination by Mr. Marlin 

Exhibits: 

Exhibit E marked for identification 

Exhibit F marked for identification 

Exhibic G marked for identification 

Exhibit H marked for identification 
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13 
39 

42 

53 
59 
60 
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e 
HEl\RING OFFICER DUERUlCK: This first case 

I 
we'll handle today is R83-25 in the matter of the 

II 
petition of Clifford-,!acobs rorqing Company for site 

specific operational level under Cha~ter 8, Rule 20~(d) 
0 
~ 

~ 

~ 
of the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Pollution 

" 
" 
~ Control Board, And I believe that has now been 
I 

" 0 
~ 
0 
~ 

codified and is now 35 Illinois Administrative rode, 
~ 

6 
z 

~ 
Section 901.105(d). 

ci 
0 • u And, counsel, would you like to introdLce 
i 
u 
I 

9 
0 

yourself and who's with you today, 

" ::' 
5 
~ 

r;R, RUBIN: t-'1~r name is ,James Rubin, R-u--b-i-n, 

.. 
~ 
~ 

~ 
wit~1 the law f.L.·m of Butler, Rubin, !Je\·;comer, SaltarelLi.. 

~ 

~ 
I • 0 & Boyd. 1\nd uith me today for Clifford-,JacobF is 
< .. 
" ~ 
~ 

Fran Bachman who is the chief executive officer of 
~ 

~ 

z 
; 

the company, Brent Beasley \•lho is a manager for VI' 
~ s 
0 
0 Engineering, anc. George Kamperman v1ho is an acoustical 
• 
< • 0 engineer . 
0 
z 
?. 

'I 
!j 
I, 

l'.r!d if it pleases the Foard, I would liJ•:e 

to make a verv brief opening statement. 

HE~RING OFFICER DUFRINCK: Sure. First of all, 

I! 

•• II 
• :I 

I 

is the ~gencv here? 

I1R. I:f~i'\RN: Yes. The Illinois Environmental 

I 
i 

I 
,, -• 



.\· • '."'~,.i .· 1)',•. , "- •• 

• 

0 
0 
< 
u 
I 
u 
I 

"' c 

" " ~ 
5 
"' 

4 

Protection Agency is here represented by Major Hearn. 

HEARit:\IG OFFICER DUERINCK: Okay. ~hank you. 

Ol~ay. Hr. Rubin. 

Oh, excuse me, also recognize Mr. Van Esser 

of the Illinois Department of Energy and Natural 

Resources is here. 

Okay. rtr. Rubin. 

HR. RUBIN: ~hank you. 

As you are aware, Clifford-Jacobs is 

today seeking a site specific operational level for 

its individual facility located in Champaign, Illinois. 

S \vhi le you, ~Ir. Duerinck and Hr. t·'larlin may be familiar . • ~ 
~ \Vi t11 the bacl~ground of tl1e particular regulation 
~ 
< .. ~ under which Clifford-Jacobs seeks relief, other 
~ 

" 

I! 

members of the Board may not be quite so familiar, 

so I thought very briefly I would summarize how v:1e 

came to be where we are today. 

Back in 1972, the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency proposed statewide noise regulations 

for a variety of different industries. Included 

among those regulations was a specific item governing 

the emission of impact sound. 1\nd that applied 

I 
! 

I 
I 
\ 

I 
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5 • 
specifically to the forging industry. As you may well 

understand, hammer.s in the forging industry, those 

I 
I, 

II 
0 

" 

which produce forgings, create an impact sound during 

the course of producing the forging. Those regulations 
~ 

proposed in i972 were drafted largely by 11r. Kamperman 
N 

~ who is here today as a witness. 
M 
0 
~ 
0 
~ 

• 0 
The regulations were adopted in 1973 

l 
::; 

ci 
and without significant alteration to the impact 

~ 
u 
I 
u 

regulation that was originally proposed by the EPA and 

0 

0 
N • w 

5 
w 
I 

~ 

the task force of which Mr. Kamperman was part, those 

regulations remained in effect through 1976 subject 

w 
~ • • 

only to a deferral that had been incorporated in 
1 
< 
0 
< .. 
~ 

the original regulation. That deferral Prevented 

~ 
~ 

t 
the impact regulation from becoming effective for 

w 
l 
;: . three years. The other thing that kept those 
5 
a 

" 
< 

regulations from being effective was that the Forging 

• 0 

" z 
0 

Industry Association took an appeal, first to the 
-
,, Appellate Court and then eventually to the Supreme 

Court of Illinois to no avail. 

i 

II 
In 1976, not having obtained anv relief 

I' 
II 
I! 
!I 
II • II 

il 

from the Appellate Court, the Forging Industry 

Association organized in Illinoi~ the large number 

/I 
I 
I 
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• 
I 

of forgers. And together they proposed modifications 

I 
I 

to the then existing regulation dealing with impact 

1\ 
II 
II 

sound. 

From 1976 until 1980, there were some 

g 
q 20 hearings held throughout the state to consider 

• M 
N 

whether or not the regulation ought to be modified. 

D . Those hearings included expert testimony from J:>eople 
0 
< 

"' 0 
0 

including professors at Michigan Technological 

0 
0 
( 

University which had been retained by the forging 

i 
" industry, people from the Enviror~ental Protection 
0 

0 
N ->-
5 

Agency and a number of economists. 

" .. 
~ 

The ultimate result of those hearings 

e • 
" 1 

was that in 1981 the Pollution Control Board modified 
( 

0 .. .. 
" w 

Rule 206 as it applied to the impact forging indus try. 
J . 
t The modification permitted individual forging companies 
w 
z 
~ 

" 9 to file within 18 months seeking specific relief at 
a 
" .. 
• i their individual forge shops. 
a 
~ 
9 The critical provision of the modification 

\I ,. to that rule was that it permitted the forge shops 

il j: 
:: to seek an operat:onal standard as opposed to a 
I' 

il 

\I ,, 

numerical limitation. In the past, all the noise 

regulations were v1ri tten in terms of numerical - ., 

1\ 
.I II 

\\ 
_,··, 



• 
7 

limitations. The old impact forging regulation 

I had been written in terms of decibels, I believe, 

I dba, measured on the fast meter, 

ll 
And the new regula-

tion which we are facing today, while lt's changed 

g 
~ so that it's 1·1ri tten in decibels, -- I think it.' s 
~ 

" N 

n 
a . 
a 
~ 

~ 

0 
l 

" 
a 
a 
< 
~ 
I 
u 

db leq, which is a time-waited average sound -- nermits 

the individual companies to seek relief from the Board 

avoiding completAly the application of any numerical 

limitation. 

Instead, Hhat is the end process of the 

~ procedure that tve are now involved in is an operational 
• 
I 

8 standard. And in the past, the Pollution Control Board 
~ 
~ 

i has interpreted the operational standard to mean the 
a • ,.. 
i number of hammers per1nitted to operate simultaneouslv, 
"t. 
.., 
l 
; .. 

the number of hours over which those hammers are 

~ permitted to operate and the days a week that those 
0 

~ 

~ hammers are permitted to operate so that the sum 
a 
0 
z 
0 

of 

or the end product of this regulatory proceeding 
!I 
l! 

is a standard 1,rri tten in terms of number of hammers, 

days of the week and hours of operation for individual 

facilities. That way the Pollution Control Board can 

tailor specific regulation or soecific operational 
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limit to an individual forging facilitY that meets both 

the needs of the communitY and the needs of the facilitY· 

In the particular case of clifford-Jacobs, 

the ,;nvironmental protection Agency haS evaluated the 

petition that has been filed, and the EPA haS filed 

no objection to the relief sought bV Clifford-Jacobs· 

In addition, the communitY surrounding 

clifford-Jacobs haS had an opportunitY to revie•·• that 

petitCon. And to our l<nov>ledge, theY also have 

voiced no ~jection to the relief being aought. tn 

fact, there is no member of the publiC here todaY 

\oJhicl• I thinl: the Board can taKe as 

furtl1.er 

evidence of the fact that the coromunity does not 

oppose the relief being sought by Clifford-Jacob•· 

The keY to understanding t~1e issue 

before the noard is that the sound emitted frOID an 

impact forging facilitY is a purelY local subject of 

concern. Unlike air pollution, there is no re-

entrainment. l!nlike water pollution, it does not 

I 

,, 
:. 

\I 
I\ 
\I 

uoise nissipates rapidlY. 1\nd so that 

e • II 

\ ~, 
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• 

the people that are impacted, if at all, are only 

those in the immediate area surrounding the forging 

shop. And this means that the immedi<:tte neighborhood 

surrounding the forging shop is the sole area of the 

0 

~ Pollution Control Board's concern. And once again, 
~ 
c. 
N 

;; 
~ 
I 
~ 
D 

"' D 

"' .. 
ii 
z 
:; 

ci 
~ . 
u 
i 
u 
I 
a 
0 

that community surrounding Clifford-~Tacobs has not 

objected to the relief being sought. 

~here is one further consideration, and 

that is even though the community mav not have 

objected, it is conceivable that there could be some 

9 

N 

u 
~ 

:> 
health hazards opposed by the operation of some individual 

"' I 

8 noise source. That is not the case with these forge 
u .. .. .. 
1 
< 
0 
< .. .. 
"' J 

"' ~ 
I 

"' 
~ .. 
g 
0 
~ .. 
• • a 
~ 
z 
g 

shops that are before the Board todav, specifically 

not the case with Clifford-Jacobs. 

We have stated in our petition that there 

is no hazard to the cowuunity as a result of the 

operations that are proposed. That has been reviewed 

by the Environn;ental Protection Agency and they agree 

jl 
,/ \'Ji th our statement. 
;1 

il And so that the t\-m most critical 
I 

I 
• j I 

concerns that the Board ought to have--and that is 

the '-'le 11-being of the community and the response of 

...... 
: 



g 
0 

~ 
n 

" 

" 

10 

the community--both argue strongly in favor of granting 

the relief being sought. 

'J'here is, of course, another cons.:.derRtion 

-Lhat' s at hand; and that is \'.'hether or not compliance 

with the existing regulation, th~ numeric3l limitation, 

i a achievable. The evidence tcday will shmv that it is 

~ not achievable through any means that are available . 
• 
~ to Clifford-Jacobs, 

c 
~ The plant that Clifford-,l"acobs operates 
I 
u 
I 

0 

0 
N 

w .. 
'j 
~ 

! 

t 
"' ~ 
~ 

" 1 
( 
0 
( 

w 

"' ~ 
~ 
~ 

I 

"' z 
~ 
m 
0 

" 0 
0 

• • ii 
0 
0 
7 

~ 

!' 

was constructed in 1923. As a result, it does not 

have the flexihili ty that a neHer facility miqht have . 

It is a typical crowded ~acility; that is, maximum 

utilization of the facility is already being under-

taken. 

And one will also find from the testimo~y 

that the sm~ll neighborhood that exists near the 

tacili ty grew up 1.fter the facility \,·as constructed; 

that is, it follm.;red the t.::onstruction of the .Cacili t.y. 

'I'he evidence today will show that 

there is no method of abating t.he noise produced 

bY the facility at the source of the noise itself. 

That is, there is no known method of quieting a 

·., 
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Eorging hammer. And I think that intuitively \·I(;) 

I 

/I 

each understand that when the metal of an anvil bangs 

d 
lj 

II 
II 
0 

" 0 

M 
0 . 
a • 
" ii 
z 
3 -

on the metal of a forged piece ~hat it is going to 

make sound. And there is no way to alter that. 

The evidence will further show that 

there is no ec~nomicallv reasonable technical available 

method for controllingthe sound eminating from the 

hammer through the use of external means. External 

~ means wonld be enclosing the hammer in a structure 
i 
u 

~ that -- some kind of building that perm' 3 no sound 
~ 
~ ~o escape. But the existing structure of these 
~ 

I 

E buildings makes reconstruction prohibitive. 
~ 
m 

! You'll find that the forge shops generate 
0 
( 

' 
B tremendous amounts of heat within the facility. That 

.. 
z 
; 
m 

~ 
0 
0 

( 

ii 
g 
z 
g 

i! 

I 

I! 

'I 
I 

hdat needs to be ventilated. As a result of the need 

for make-up air to maintain the ventilation, constructing 

an enclosed facility that would seal in the noise is 

virtually impossible. We know of no renovated 

forged facilitv in the United States that is 

completely enclosed and uses mechanical ventilation 

to mal~eun relief for lost air tl,at would othenvise 

enter the facility through openinge. 
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Further, the evidence will show that 

any attempt to encJ.ose these facilities would st?verely 

impact producti vi t.y. '2roducti vi tv is vel.·v important 

li to this industry si.nce the industry is like c.,Lher 

ti 
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metalworking industries in the United States beset 

by not just domestic :Jut also foreign competition. 

And so, we would dSk you as a result of 

the evidence that we intend to introduce today to 

grant a site specific relief that Clifford-Jacobs 

has sought in its petition. That particular relief 

in Clifford-Jacobs' case is found in paragrph 23 of 

its petition at page 9. 

The petitioner proposes to operate its 

14 drop hammers six days per week from six in the 

morning until eleven in the evening ~-1ondav through 

Saturday . 

If it pleases the Board, I'd like to now 

call Hr. Bachman as our first ·1itness. 

HEARING OFFICER DUERINCK: 1-llr. Hearn, did vou 

I' 

:: ha\ -:1 anything to add for an oper:ing statment? 

MR. HEARN: No, I don't. 

HEARING OFFICER DUERINCK: Okay. Thank you. 
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Okay. Mr. Rubin. 

FRANCIS H. BJI.CIH-~JI.N 
1 

called as a \oJi t.ness herein 
1 

~on being first duly sworn on oath, was examined and \ 
i 

M 
0 . 
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"' 0 z 
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testified as follO\<~S: 
(Witness sworn.) 

\ 
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DIRECT EXAMINATION 
I 
\ 

By Hr. Rubin: 

Q woul6 you state your full name please. 

A. Fran• is H. Bachman. 

Q- \~hat is your address, Hr. Bachman? 

A. 40-' \'lest University Jl.venue 1 Champaign, 

Illinois 61820. 

Q. W'10 are you employed by 1 sir? 

" ,, ,, ., 
~ \ 

A. Clifford-Jacobs Forging compan'l. 

A. Cilainnan of the board and chief executive 

Q. ','1hat is your position with clifford-,Jacobs? 

officer. 
Q. Ho\J long have you held that position? 

~ I've been in disposition for seven years 

and v1i th the company 42 years this coming ~1.ay. 
Q pave you held anY positions \-Ii th the 

~ational Forging Industry Association? 

~ Yes. I'm a past president of the Forging 

\ 
I 

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 
\ 

\ 

I 
\ 
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Industry Association. 

Q. And when were you pre~ident? 

A I was president '79 to '80. 

0 As chairman of the board of Clifford-JacoLs, 

are you responsible for the operations and capital . 
M ,, 

M 
0 • 0 . 
~ 
0 
l 

0 
u • ~ 
I 
u 

0 
jj 
N -

expenditures, things of that nature? 

A • 
Yes. I have complete operational and 

management responsibilities, reporting to the board 

of directors. 

Q. 
Can you tell us when Clifford-,Jacobs hegan 

~ operating in its present location? ~ 

A. 1923. 

0 And could you describe the coordinates of 

its present location? Where in Champaign is it? 

A. tve are about a mile and a half from the 

city lir .• lts of Champaign, approximately eight, nine-

tenths of a mile north of the city limits and half a 

mile to the east. That's the approximate location. 

We're along the Illinois Central Railroad tracks main 

line, the Illinois Central Gulf Railroad. 

D Now, I realize that vou were not employed 

by the facility when it began operations in 1923, but 

i 
! 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
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do you have any information with you that describes 

the nature of the location when the facility was first 

constructed? And that is, we are interested in its 

surrounding neighbors where the bulding was built 

in 1923 . 

A. Yes, I do. I have a prinl of the location 

* where the plant was to be laid out. Jl.nd it does give • 

0 
c • u 
i 
u 

0 

a 
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,_ 
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I 

information as to the date that it was laid out and 

the area that's involved in the plant location in 

1923. 

HR. RUBIN: Now if it pleases the Poard, I 

9 would like to have photocopies of t.his made c..nd ~ 
m 
m 

I provide them to the Board at a later time. Perhaps 
( 

i we could mark this as Exhibit E to the Clifford-Jacobs . 
~ 

w 
z 
;: 
m 
g 
0 

" 

proceedings since we have already got A through n 

already marked as part of the petition, and we will 

submit this to the Pollution Control Board shortlv. 

'Phis is -- what would vou call this, 

Mr. Bachman, a platt? 

THE h'IT!JESS: This is a platt, yeah. '1'his is 

1; the platt of the ~reposed location of Clifford-Jacobs 

iJ Fo:..·ging Company. 

li 
1/ 
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By Hr.- Rub.i n: 

Q Okay, 

~ In 1923. This is -- there is a date 

here. Let me find that, March 10, 192~ is the date 

of the survey, 

Q, And other than the railroad, are there 

~ any other structures, buildings, residences located 

on that platt? 

A. There are none. 

16 

0 
0 
< 
u ~ What was the use of th~ 1~~0 when Clifford-
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Jacobs was fjrs~ constructed accoriing to that platt? 

~ lt was farmland strictly . 

r~R. RUBIN: Okay. Again, \•Te will mar}; ':his 

i as rxhiriit E with your permission. 
Q 
( 

.. 
l 
;: 
ll 
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If 

HEARING OFFICER DUERHlCK: That' s fine. 

By .f\1r. Rubin: 

Q. ll.nd do you have any earl'! Photographs 

sl1o•.•!ing the facility, Hr. Bachman? 

~ Yes, we do. Arf it's -- it h~s not 

been dated but by a prcc;,;~-, :•f elimination, we h<'lVP 

arrived at the year of 1938 plus six months, a year 

or two is t~e date of that picture. Becaus~ 0f the 

buildings and the const.ruction dates, we're able to 

_, 

.... 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
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determine it's a '38, '39 picture. 

Q. Now, I will show this photograph to you 

and if you would like it marked, we can mark it as 

Exhibit F and substitute photocopies of that for the 

Board at a later time. 

HEARING OFFICER DUERINCK: I think it would 

~ be h2lpful for the Board . .. 
~ 

~ By Hr. Rubin: 
.i 
:' 
ci 
u 
< u 
i 
u 

a 
0 
N 

Okay. The photocopy shows that by 1938 

or approximately 1938 there was still very little 

17 

"' ... 
5 construction surrounding the facility. There appeared 
~ 

I 

t ... 
a 
~ 

to be perhaps one o;r.- two residences on the left~hand 

~ side. 
0 
< ... 
~ :Now, I ~1ould nov1 ask you if you could 
• 
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II 

identify what we'll mark as Exhibit G . 

A Yes. This is a picture of the plant and 

our surrounding area taken approximately five years 

ago which would make it about '78, '79. 

'j I'm. RUBIN: hTould you mark that as Exhibit C 

~~ please. 

I· 
I 
! 

• i 

II I, 
'I II 

(Whereupon, the document 

above-referred to was marked 

I'xhibi t G for identification.) 
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p. •r. :\at:::hmi:ln, could vou describe the 

cur::ent ''L 1 ,;["f:!s surrounding the facility, the forging 
i 

:1 fadU•·r? 
c 
c 
e . 
M 

" 

A ~~s. To the north is farmland, to the 

• east is ~~e !ll~~ois Central Gulf Railroad facilities, ~ 

M 
0 • 0 
~ 

~ 

to tbc .,,:,_,c:h :..s the Stahly soybean mill, and to the 

~ ·.vest: ;_.,.: ;,a"t:- a. small residential community, re<llly ~ 
0 

'i to U ~ sou•·21west of the plant. Jlnd then the rest u 
i 
u 

0 

0 
N 

~ 
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"' I . 
w 
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" ,, 

or · !1e Wi 3t side of our property is strictly farmland. 

~ Is there a switching yard at the Illinois 

2el~tra1. Rai.l road? 

A. Yes, there is, 

Relatively adjacent to your facility? 

A It's immediately across the tracks from 

our facil.i. ty. 

n And are there other sources of noise 

1.! 

beyond lhe r~ilroad? 

A. 
Yes. There is a noise area to the south 

of us, the Stahly soybean mill which has processing 

1 machinery, et cetera. 1: 

Q. h'e have marked as Exhibit B to the 

li ,, 
I' 

1/ -~ 
II 
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1\nd perhaps i£ the Board -- do you have 

~ coPY with you? 
HF1\RING oFFICER DUBRINCK: YeS I vJe do. 

BY Hr. Rubin: 

i< 
n 

Q. 

Okay. We will make re fc renee now to that 

n 

! spcci fie drawing. can you identifY which building , 

j Mr. nachman. contains the forging hammers themselves? 
~ 

~ 

~ 
ci 
u • u 
i 
u 

0 

0 
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~ 
:; 

" 
t. •. 
"' ... 
01 

" 1 • 0 . 
;;, 
"' 3 

A. 

T t '·"'ould be the middle number one; one 1 

main building. And then 18 is the forge shOP· 

1-B, excuse me. l-B. 
okaY. So that that~ is along building --

Q . 

Find 1-B? 
l\. 

The beginning v1hich is marked general 

Q 

\ 
\ 

offices and then behind that is bui ldinq 1-R? 

\!EARING OFFICER OUERINCl<' OkaY. We haVe it. 

< 
ii 
0 
~ 
z 
0 

Thank you. 

BY ltt:. Rubin: 

Q. ~md, that is, the general offices are 

n. YeS· Well• two buildings that continue 

for the length of the area . 

\ 
\ 
\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 
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Q Okay. Can you identify the other m::tjor 

buildings that are located on this dra\ving just so 

• M 
N 

N 

M 

n 
0 • 0 • 
~ 

0 
l 
:; 

that the Board members understand what other types 

of operations take place? 

A. Immediately to the south of building 1-B 

is l-A which on the first floor is the area of our 

machine shop and die room, office area above on the 

second floor. Then proceeding south, vou'll notice 

0 ~ the general office area. The general office area 

" i 
u 

0 

0 
N 

u , 
" 

is three stories. The first floor is composed of 

a stockroom and supervisory offices. 'l'he second aud 

third floor are general office areas. 

Q. And then to the -- \vhat building is to 

~ the \Vest of building 1 and 1-A? 

~ 

:;; 
0 

" 0 . 
" a 

" z 
~ 

A. To the west is building 14 '"hich we ter-n 

shipping and heat treatment room and number eight 

which is our die storage building. tJumber eight 

and number 14 extend the same length as the general 

offices 1-~ and l-B. 

Q. And \vhat buildings are there t(J the 

east of the hammer shop? 

A. 
To the east of the hammer shop, \•le have 

-• 
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repair areas and inspection building. 

Okay. How many hammers are there 

I 
contained within the hammer shop at Clifford-,Jacobs? 

il 
li 
g 
~ 

~ 
N 

A. Fourteen steam drop hammers. 

Q. If we could now refer to for vour 

: convenience drawing c. Drawing c is a schematic 

§ Exhibit C also attached to the petition is a schematic 
c 
< 

" ~ that identifies the operations within building 1-B; 

~ is that correct, Mr. Bachman? 
u 
r 
u 

~ 
; . 
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A. Yes. 

Q And are the 14 hammers located within 

this building? 

L Yes, they ?re. 

Q. And how are they identified? 

A. They're identified as hammer tbe 

number on 'em, number nine hammer or number three 

hammer, whatever it is . 

Q Okay. So that those squares with a 

nu:nber in it and the letters h-a-m afterwards show 

the loca·tion of the hammer? 

A. Correct. 

Q. Are the hammers then keyed to a rated 

~~ . .,--a-•lll!f,; .. ,.,.,..,.,_ __ ...,....,.""""'"""' _______ cCI!--cWiiU:UilillRIEiilll!l'm!iltilll*li!liUll!!o1'llll!liiRIIU 



22 

. I size shown in the table up above this exhibit? 

~ Yes, they are. 

Q. What is the range and size of the ha.n:ners 

at this facility? 

0 
M 

A. E·rom 1500 pounds of steam to 25,000 
~ 
~ 
N 

N 

M 
pounds of steaM. 
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Q. In urder for the ~card to get a feeling 

about what G.le of those harr.me:.cs looks like, hO\v 

large a structure is a hammer that -- a 25,000 pound 

hanu:1er? 

~ Well, I would think that sffhand it's 

about 18 to 20 feet in the air and about that much 

" ! under ground. And the. average of the widths is maybe 
0 . .. 
m ... 
l 

. 
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eight feet acrosa and tl<e width 1r-1e have, three and 

a half, four f~et. Those are approximations. 

Q. Okay . Do you have any drawings v1i th 

you that show \vhat a hammer looks like? 

A. Yes, I do. 

t1R. RUB IN: \•Jould you mark this as H. 

;\ (Whereupon, the document 

·I 
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above-referred t0 vas marked 

Exhibit H for identification.) 
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By Mr. Rubin: 

Q. can you tell me what Exhibit II is? 

1\. Exhibit H is a copy of the brochure 

put out by Erie, Erie Foundry -- Erie Preos Systems 

they're called today-- shm¥ing pictures of various 

sizes and pieces of equipmen1-. For example, on the 

first page, there's a pic~ure of a 10,000 pound, a 

6,000 and a 4,000. And then we have a picture on 

the ~econd sheet, a 15,000 pound hammer and so on. 

It's representative of the construction o!': a steam 

0 
N 
u . 
:; 
" I 

" "' "' 

drop hammer. 

~ And Erie is a manufacturer of these 

~ 

" m 
~ 

1 
< hammers? 
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A. Erie is the manufacturer. 

Q. Hhen you said a minute ago that the 

hammer might be 18 feet above ground and 18 feet 

below ground, \¥hat part of t.he ha'llmer is bzlow 

0 
z 
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\I J, 
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\i 
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- 1\ 
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ground? 
A. That is the base and the foundaticn, 

the foundation ano then the base on top of it. 

g. What are the foundation and base made 

of? 
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A. Steel, 

!/ 
I, 
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Q. And that 

A. The f')Undation underneath the base, 

that's timbers and concrete. And then the base 

sits on top of the foundation, 

~ So that there is an 18-foot deep base 

or a foundation that absorbs the force of the hammer 
blows? 

I 
0 
u • ~ A. Yes. 
I 
u 
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Q Okay. And there would be smaller, pro-

portionately smaller foundations and ~ases for pro-

portionately ~maller hammers? 
~ 
~ . 
0 . A. Right. 
" .. 
~ 
~ 

~ 

w 
z 
;: .. 

~ Now, are there furnaces that serve the 

14 hammers at Clifford-Jacobs? 
s 
0 
u A. Yes. 
~ 

< 
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g Are those also shown on Exhibit C? 

A. Yes. They are shovm on Exhibit C, and 

they will show a number such as 15 and then either 

furnace or the north furnace. But they're also 

an N or an s sign indicating that it's the south 

keyed to a table on the print. 

. .1 
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\ 
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Q. What are the furnaces used for? 

1\, Fm: heating the raw pieces of steel. 

Q. How hot are the pieces of steel before 

I 

I 
li 
0 
M 

9 

they are for<Jed? 

A. We heat the steel to approximatelv 2,350 

N degrees Fahrenheit. 
M 

M 

~~ 

Q. How many furnaces are there serving 

a . 
~ 

0 
z 
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ci 
~ 

your 14 hammers? 

A. There are 21 slot or box furnaces and 
( 
u 
I 
u one induction heating unit. 
c 
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Q. Could you describe very briefly the 

forging process? What happens when you receive a 

piece of steel and determine to forge it into a 

0 • 
~ 

~ 

~ 

I 

specific kind of part? 

1\. Yes, brieflY. Upon the receipt of the 
~ 

z 
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0 
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steel, we verify that the piece of steel -- should 

it be the bars or the bullets or whatever, plates 

or whatever, v1e verify that the steel is of the 

proper chemistry and we see that the condition of 

the steel is okay for forging into parts. 

We cut the steel by any one of two 

\ 

\ 
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\\ or three methods to proper lengths in which we end up • 
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We say we have a bullet then Which is readv to be heated 

and forged, And after heating to the Proper temperature, 
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it is Placed in the steam drop hammer, 

And the operation may be strictly 

forginc Only or it may be a breakdown blew in the 

back of the hammer or it may be an edging or the 

filling or a blocking operation before a finishing 

u 

operation, But at any rate, the Pieco of hot steer 

is hammered into shape into the impression that 
0 
ij 
N 

~ 

' 5 
w , 
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is cut in very hard pieces of steer, being a top 

die and a bottom die, The bottom die is stationary, 

The top die moves on a ramp, on a rod, >.no by group 

~ 
force, the hot steer is forced into the cavity and 

the result is a forging, . 
~ 
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Q. Typically t<ith the forgings that You 

make, how many blot<s are necessary in order to take 

a bullet of steer and create a forging? 

A. It depends on the size of the Piece 

of equipment the part is being made on, It depends 

on the configuration, It may run from a very smarr 

number of blows, for instance three to four blows, 

or it could be 30-40 blows. 

..JI 
-I 

~I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
[ 

I 

I 



,, 
i/ 
j' 
ii 
J.i 
;_J -
! 

" a 
0 
0 

• 

" ' < 
0 
< 

I 
u 

I 

/r 
j! 

If 
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p Mter the forging Js hammered, •·,hat happens to it? 

~ Then the trim, th,• Part «hich is re<>l! v 

cutting Off tho excess material, because there has 

to be -- to be a useable P•rt, the cavity must he 

• filled. And there is a certain amount ot extra 
:: 

material Which lve ca11 flashing. 

forged Part leaves the hammer, it goes to a tri-ng 
And so, Hhen the 

press or presses f~ the ·~••al of the excess 
material. 

Q. 

lihen the forging leaves the h-er, is it still hot? 

A. 
Yes, it is hot. 

(). 

All right. And is it cooled before it 
goes to the trimming Press? 

A. No. 
; Press. 0 
~ 
2 
0 

It goes immediately to the trimming 

Q. And 

is it still hot When it leaves the trimming Press? 

A Yes, it is. 
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' I Q ~<as happens to it after it leaves the 

trimming Press? I 
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A. Nhen it leaven the trimming press, it is 

i 
\
'\ placed in 
i 

a tub for cooling down or recepticlG for 

1 
the forge as they continue to be made. i\nd when the ['! 

li 
1\ tub is filled, then the tub is removed, replaced 

g ~ with another tub for parts to be again accumulated • . 
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Q. 

building as 

A. 

Q. 

building as 

A. 

Are the trimming presses in the same 

the hammers? 

I'm sorry. 

Are the trimming presses in the same 

the hammers? 

Yes. They're immediately next to the 

8 hammers. 
~ 
~ 

w 
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And, so that when the finished forged 

.. 
~ pieces accutnulate in these tubs, these tubs are also 
< 
~ 

1 maintained within the forged shop, the bullet. 
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A. Yes, yes. 

Q. Okay . !)o those tubs of forgings 

radiate heat? 

~ Definitely. 

Q. NO\v, looking again at the drawing of 

building l-B on Exhibit C, can you tell us roughly 
i 
i ! the dimensions of the buiding? 
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l\, Yes, The building 1-B is 300 teet long 

and 60 feet wide, 

Q. Approximately how high is the building'? 

A. It is 27 feet to the roof line. 

(1. Is the roof peaked? 

A. The roof is peaked and that would be 

~ another approximately ten feet. 

Q 
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Q. Nov1, there is obviously heat produced 

by the furnaces and by the accumulated finished 

forgings within this building. How is that heat 

presently vented from the building? 

A. It really dissipates from the fact that 

the -- there are openings on the side of the building. 

There are openings all along the side of the building, 

plus a door to the north of the building which is a 

big double door,approximately 35 openings on the 

sides of the building. 

~ Are those at grad~ level? 

~ ~1ose are at grade level. And then 

there is a monitor that runs on the top of the building, 

runs the full length of the forged shop building which 

is open. P.nd then there ar~ ventilators in the roof 

J! 
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of the forge shop. And there are aporox1~~tely or 

equivalent to 56 ventilators in the roof, so that 

the heat that is generated is ~issipaterl by a ~himney 

effect. The air moves, he a ted air moves ·.1;:-. 1\nd 

so wh0n the heated Pir moves up, you must ceplace 

~ and that comes from the ground leveJ" And by a 
... 
~ stack effect, we eliminate heat, T<ot all c:C it but 
~ 

~ 

0 
~ we try to dissipate as much of i +: as r<;Ss ~ble. 

ri 
0 
( ,, 
1 
u 

I 

Q. De you have any i.d.ea hutv i·lc-t :i.t is at 

the l':c1mrner itse.i.f, what tt1e ·'-emper.:ttL:".e i::;? 

A • Hell, probably it g0ts .,,_. -· I've forgotten 

~ the exact amo'..lni:. May I .".sk my er.·;ineer? I think it's .. 
r. 

"' ~ 120 degrees plus. 
( 

ENGINEER: That's correct I .... exceeds 130 

~ at the top . 

• 0 

0 
u 
~ 

( 

ii 
0 
0 
z 
g 

By Mr. Rubin: 

Q How many empl0ye.-,s are t 1ere at 

2lifford-Jacobs? 

t\. Todav we have tf.proximately 110 in the 

shop but 30 more. About 1.40. That is not our normal 

;I i! complement. V~e have gone through the last couple of 

years a very severe econom~c rlownturn as I think most 
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II people are well a~quainted with. Therefore, our 

ji 
II current level of operation is considerably helow what 
,I 

li ,, 
we consider a normal operation. 

~ What is the complement of employees 
g 
0 

~ 
at normal operation? 

N 

N 

~ 
A. At normal operation, there is about 250 

I 

" ~ employees. 
~ 

~ Is it your intention to recover to the 

ci 
~ point where you again employ that many people? 
i 
u 

A. Yes, it is. 

Q. Are the taxes paid bv Clifford-Jacobs 

~ 

t: and the raw materials used as described, are the 
~ . 
" I • 0 • 
>-

" w 
~ 

"' z 
; 
• q 
a 
0 

• 
< 
ii 
0 
0 
z 
0 

!I 
!! 

il 

numbers accurate as described L, paragraph 9 of the 

petition? 

A. Yes. 

Q, And the number of blo~lS a.nd the tonnages 
1 

are they accurately reflected in paragraoi1 ll of the 

petition? 

~ Yes, they are. 

Q. When you have your full complement of 

employees during normal economic conditions 1 ho':! mar:·: 

shifts do you typically work? 
• I 

I 
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Q. 

you end? 

A. 

0 

A. 

Q . 

A. 

Q. 

A. 
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Typically two shifts. 

What hours do you start and what hours ~o 

Anywhere f~om 6 a.m. to 11 p.m. 

And how many days a wee!> do vou operate? 

Five and six days. 

Depending on economic conditions? 

Depending on economic conditions, correct. 

~ever on Sunday? 

No. 

Okay. Has Cliffo'-d-,Jacobs att.empted any 

E sound abatement measurements for either impact sound e . 
'" ! or specifically for impact sound? 
0 
< 

. • a 
u 
z 
a 

A. Nc. 

Q. Hmvever, have you consul ted with engineers, 

acoustical engineers in the past about what could be 

done at your facility? 

~ Yes, we have. 

Q And do those include E'!'A Engineering and 

Colt, Beranek & NeMnan and Mr. Kamperman? 

~ Yes, they did. 

Q Bas the Environmental Protection Agency 
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II ., 

I 
• I inspected your plant? 

~ Yes, they have. 

Q, Did you ask Mr. Kamperman to prepare 

11 measurements of the sound emitted by your facility? 

A. Yes, we did. 

Q. And are those the numbers that are shown 
M 

~ on Exhibit A to the petition? 
2 

I 
u 

m 

A. Yes. I've fnrgotten what A is but I 

believe it's A. 

Q. A has the isopleths. 

A. Yes, that is correct. 

Did you also obtain the distances for 

~ drawing those isopleths from t1r. Kamperman, that is, a 
c 

how far out the 65 dba line is? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Within the petition there are also house 

c 
~ counts, that is, an attempt by Clifford-Jacobs to 
0 
z 
c 

determine how many residences exist within the 

statutory level of sound emitted bv the compa~y. 

34 

That is 53 l/2 leq. ~\Jho prepared those house counts? 

ll 
II 
l' 

!I 
II 

A. He did. 

Q. Okay. 
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A. Clifford-Jacobs did, our people. Hr. 

Beasley, our engineer, prepared the count. 

D And approximately how many house~ were 

there that are exposed on occasion to levels of sound 

0 

~ of the maximum up to -- exceeding 53 1/2 leq? . 
" N 

~ 

a . 
a . 

A. 

Q . 

Sixty-six. 

Hm-r many houses are there that a t.e 

.. 
~ exposed to levels of sound exceeding 58 1/2 leq? 

a . , 
< 
~ 
I 
u 

~ 

A • Thirty-tw~. 

Q. Has Clifford-Jacobs in the 42 years that 
a 
N 

~ you've been employed at the facility ever received 
m 

any complaints from anyone in the neighborhood about 

~ the sound emitted? 
a 
< 

" ~ 
~ 

~ 

z 
;: 

A. We have never received a complaint. 

Mr. Kamperman has at your request and 

m 
~ my request prepared an outline of certain measures 
" ~ 
~ that he feels would be necessary in order to perhaps 
a 

~ bring the Clifford-Jacobs facility into compliance with 

the existing numerical limitations. Are you familiar 

1vi th those recommendations? 

A. Yes, I am. 

II , . 
For reference, we have filed on Februarv 29, 

I 

I 
I 
\ 

\ 
I 
I 

.~-..... ....,""'".....,u""",. • ..,...,. •• , .. ,.,,.,..,_.a!llf!'..!l&lli!IIBIIIIIlilllllliiMltBfllllllllll~l·fil _d~ 
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1984, with the Pollution control Board a list of t,,r. 

Ramperman's recommendations as to "hat would be necessarv 

to attempt to bring this facility into compliance 

within n umc ric al J_imits • ThOSe recmnmenda t ions inc 1 ode 

0 
I sealing all forge shop openings ~eve ~· grade level 

:, 
" 
• doors and installing forced air exhaust ventilation 

~ i systems for each hammer unit in order to maintain 

\ 

;; 

0 
< 
u 

ventila~ion, installing three-foot long standard low 

pressure drop duct silencers on t~ exbanst dis~arge of 

each fan system, replacing all corrugated fiberglass 
i 
u 

~ 
0 
N 

exterior ,,1all ?anels on the west side of the forge 

shop with glass or more massive material and surrounding 

the forge shOP "ith another building having its cool 

' 
' level slightly above the grade level doors. And 

that building would haVe a roof area of approximatelY ~ 
~ 

" 
i 
; l oo,ODO square feet and would be ~r 11 feet high. 
~ 

l Now , have you cons ide red Mr • Kampe rma n' " 0 .. 
0 

i 
0 recommendations? 

I' A. Yes. 

9 Fe~ example, looking at Exhibit B, 1'1r. 

\i Kamperman recommends or states that it would be 

necessary to construct a new building to the west '\ 
\1 
\I 
'· 

'\ 
I 
I 

\ 

\ 
I 
\ 
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of the facility 18 feet high, having a square feet --

40,000 square feet of roof space, roof area. Where 
I 
I 

I 
II 

would that be located if such a building were constructed,/ 

Mr. Bachman? 

A. The south part would be above the halfway 

N 1-A. Find the 1-A location. The line right across ~ 

~ 

~ there to the south of the die storage area, it would 
·' 
0 

i be approximately across there to the die storage 
~ 
ci 
~ and inspection building. And then it would come u 
i 
u 

0 

a 
N 

"' z 

" m 
g 
0 

" 
< 
ii 
0 

" z 
g 

'i 

ji 
I! 

il 
!I 

• i! 
i 

along at the north end of the forge shop. 

Q So that it would create an entirely new 

structure approximately the same size as existing 

building 1-B and the existing buildings 8 and 14? 

A. Yes. Plus I believe if I remember 

correctly it would also extend over to the east 

side covering the -- so that Vle' d get the encl::>sed 

area which would include the inspection building, 

the boiler rooms and repalr s!1op. 

Q So that that would roof over the area 

':.o the east as well as the west? 

A. Ye3. 

Q. Do you need another new building having 

.J ... 
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• I 40,000 square feet of floor space? 

A. Definitely not. 

,. 
li 
II 

Q If you \vere to build such a structure, 

would it interfere \vi th existing operations in anv way? 
g 
0 

'" 
A. It definitely \'lOUld. vJe must have the 

~ 
N 

N 

M flow of materials in and out. And a walled-in type 
I 

1'1 
0 . 
~ 

of building would be very difficult to operate with. 
L 

0 
~ Plus we would create a considerable amount of heat 

ci 
u • u 

that would not be dissipated and would give us some-
i 
u 

0 
0 

what of a -- it would give us a closed area where we 
N 

"' ~ 
~ 
w 

think the heat would be tremendously detrimental to 
I 
I· 

"' "' ~ production. And we do not believe that employees 
' w 
~ • < would work in such an environment . 
0 . 
" w 
"' • Q. That is if the buliding were enclosed? 
~ 

"' z 
P .. Yes, if it were enclosed. 

~ 
g 
0 
J 

Q And that is not -- that is not even 
~ . 
ii 
0 

considering the cost of what such modifications would 
0 
z 
~ cost Clifford-Jacobs? 
II 
il 

~ The cost would be prohicitive from an 

economic standpoint. 
I 

'I 

!I 
II • 1! 

• II 
II 

,, i 
I 
; 
[ 

Q. Okay. Once again, I want to as¥- you, 

Hr. Bachman, has anyone from the neighborhood ever 

-~ ,, ] z ·. ± · ·bai ia 
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complained about your operations as they exist today? 

A. We have never had a complaint from our 

neighbors. 

Q. Are you aware of any methods of effectively 

reducing the sound from your hammers other than those 

considered by Mr. Kamperman? 

A. No, I am not. 

1-1R. RUBIN: I have no further questions. 

HEARING OFFICER DUERINCK: Hr. Hearn. 

MR. HEARN: No questions. 

HEARING OFFICER DUERINCK: Hr. Van Esser. 

CROSS-EXN1INATION 

By Mr Esser: 

Q Mr. Van Esser from the Illinois Department 

~ of Energy and Natural Resources. Mr. Bachman, on page z 
~ 

'" 
~ 6 of the petition, it indicates that a new office was 
D 
~ 

~ constructed between the forging shop and the --0 
a 
u 
z 
g 
II 

A Just a little bit louder would you please. 
I• 
!· 

Q. Sorry. 'A ne\v office \vas constructed 
:j 
il between the forging shop and the residential area. ,, 
:I 
'I 
II 
I~ 

A Yes, that is correct. In fact, there is 

a double so-called buffer if you \'lill. The 1-A building 
'I 

I 

t!ifiiM. £21 ur·i M±~ 



40 

I 
• \ is immediately to the south of 1-B which is the 

machine shop area. And then our general offices were 

constructed in~ediately to the south. So, there is 

II a buffer in the way of the buildings to the forge 

g 
0 

~ 
shop. And then, also, there is a low level construction 

N 

" n 
right at the west side of the general offices. 1-\nd 

" 0 . 
0 

then continuing on is part of the die storage building . 
~ 
0 
z 
3 

which are buffers. 

ci 
0 

~ 
Q. Do you have a copy of the cost estimates 

I 
u 

' 0 done by Mr. Kamperman? 
~ 
"' >-
5 ~m. RUBIN: There are no specific cost estimates. 
" I 
>-w 
w MR. ESSER: So we do not know exactly what the 
~ 
~ 

" 1 • cost of structural operation would be, the cost of 
0 • 
;.. 
~ 
w 
~ 

implementing control measures \'Ti thin the forge shop 
"' ' 
' ... itself? 
z 
~ 
m 
g 
0 MR. RUBIN: Not precisely. 
0 

~ 

• ii 
0 

By !1r. Esser: 
0 
z 
g Q. Are there any class B structures, Hr. 

I! 
li 
i\ 

I: 
ti 

II 
J! 

• II . 
'I 

Bachman, within the area of the forge shop around 

the buildings that would be subject to the sound in 

excess of that to the commercial buildings? 

MR. RUBIN: Are there any commercial buildings? 
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THE 'H'rNESS: No, no commercial buildings as such. 

Ne have Stahly as I indicated in testimony to the south 

of us which is a soybean mill. And the Illinois Central 

Gulf Railroad is across the east to us, extensibly 

0 
n 
g east. 
~ 

Illinois Central does not run through north 
n 
N 

" 6 
I 

n 
0 
~ 
0 .. 
~ 

ii 
~ 

ci 

" • ~ 
I 
u 
I 

0 

0 
N 

~ 
'; 
m 
I 

and south. 

By Hr. Esser: 

~ On page 9 of the petition if I can 

refer you to that, paragraph 23. 

A. Yes. 

Q. The first sentence indicates that 

9 petitioner cannot alter existing community sound 
• ~ 
~ 

~ 
I 

0 . . 
~ 
l 

" 
;; 

levels while continuing to operate. 

\~hat does that mean? Does this mean 

that the cost would be prohibi+ive or that structural 

" ~ alterations could not be done during the normal 
0 . 
~ operations of your facility? 
" z 
~ 

!I 

A. I believe there are two things involved. 

Economically is one thing. It would be terrifically 

costly and not feasible from an operation standpoint. 

The second is there is no known procedure or method 

that will quiet the noise of the impact of a forging 

:J 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
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hammer. This has been through investigation by the 

42 

forging industry, educational and research foundation 

along with Michigan Tech University, a three-year 

study or whatever it was \'Thich indicates there's no 

known method of reducing the noise emitted from an 

impact hammer. 

MR. ESSER: No further questions. 

HEARING OFFICER DUERINCK: Okay. Thank you. 

(Witness excused.) 

!1R. RUBIN: I would like to call George 

Kamperman. 

GEORGE WILLIAN KllNPERr-1AN 1 called as a witness 

herein, upon being first duly sworn on oath, was 

examined and testified as follows: 

(Witness S\vorn.) 

DIRECT EXANINATION 

By Mr. Rubin: 

~ Would you state your full name please. 

A. George William Kamperman. 

Q. h'hat is your address, sir? 

A 1920 Chatfield Lane, Lisle, Illinois 

Q. How old are you? 
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A. I am 57. 

Q And t~o are you employed by? 

A. Kamperman Associates, Incorporated. 

Q, 
lvhat business is Kamperman Associatas in? 

A. 
Noise control, acoustical consultants. 

Q, 
How long have you been in that business? 

A. 
Under Kamperman Jl.ssociates since March of 

1972. 

And prior to that time? 

A. 
I \vas with Bolt, Beranel~ f, Newman, 

B-e-r-a-n-e-k. 

V.Jhat business is Bolt, Beranek & Nmvman 

~ in? 
Q 

• 
~ • w 
~ 

~ . 
0 
0 
z 
0 

A. 
l\t the time I joined them in 1952, thev 

were permanently a noise control and architectural 

acoustics consulting organization in the Boston area. 

Q, 
And what was your position with them in 

Chicago? 

A. I worked for them in the Boston area for 

some years in industrial noise control and then opened 

I' the Chicago office in 1960 to better serve the !I 
II 
/, industrial noise clients in Chicago and worked with 

43 
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them until 1972. 

Q And that's when you started your -;~wn 

consulting organization? 

~ That's correct. 

Q. Would you describe your education since 

high school? 

A. Yes. I went to Alma College, A-l-m-a, 

Alma, Michigan, and received a Bachelor of Science 

degree in 1951 and then proceeded to MIT in darnbridge, 

Massachussetts, graduate school, to study acoustics 

for a year there before joing Bolt, Beranek & Newman. 

Q. Are you a member of anv soci~ties, 

professional societies? 

A. Yes, I am a fellow of the Jl.coustical 

Society of America, member of Institute of Noise 

Control Engineers, member of Chicago Acoustics Group, 

Industrial Hygiene Association, l\merican t~vgiene 

Association. 

~ At one point in time, did you participate 

in the noise task force created by the Illinois Environ-

mental Protection Agency? 

A. Yes. I participated in that formulation 
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li 
•I 
!I 
I' - il 
I 
.I 

1: 

:I 
I 

\; 

cf the regulations in the early '70s. 

~ Did you work on specifically the portion 

I, 
I of the regulations dealing with impact sounrl then? 

.. A Yes, I did . 

0 

Q Are you familiar with forge plants today? 
~ 

' 
A Yes, I'm familiar with forge plants. 

~ 

~ 
c ~ Have you visited manv forge plants? . 
• ii 
~ A. I have \'lOrked on noise control l?roblems 

0 

~ " < 
u 
i 

in approximately 12 forge plants in the State of 

" 
0 Illinois. 
ii 
N 

~ 
~ .. Q. Jl._re you more familiar \vi th forge plants 
I .. .. .. 
~ 

today than you were in 19'72 when you \olere working on 
.. 
" 1 
< 
0 

the task force? 
• 
~ 

l A. Indeed I am" 
~ 

~ 

i 
u 
z 
; 
~ 
0 

0 
0 

Q Are you familiar \<.7i th the sound that is 

produced bv forging hammers? 
~ 

• 
~ 
0 A. Yes. 
0 
z 
~ 

i! 
~ Could vou describe it please? 

I· 
A. There is a very short impact when thf 

two dies come toged1er or the impact on the forging 

product. 

The room or building that houses the 

• ••••• 
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forge hammer is very reverberant and it mal~e~> a sound 

emitted to the residents in the nearbv area that snucds 

more like a boom, something hitting a large metal 

plate. So, the sound very close to a forge hammer 

is a very different character than we hear in the 

neighborhood. But in effect, they are discrete 

~ impacts heard e.:.. ther inside or outside the shop. 
~ 

" a 
2 

a 
0 

' ~ 
I 
u 

0 

~ 
... . 
" ~ 
I 

ti 
"' ~ 
' • • t • 0 

' . 
" 

Q And ho\'! long does t.he forge impact sound 

last, that is, at the source itself? 

A. At the source itself, it's very short, 

in the order of maybe 10 to 100 milliseconds which 

would be as long as a tenth of a second then. 

Q . Okay. Are you also familiar with the 

; heat build-up ins~de the forge facilities? 

I• 
•I 
'i 
1\ 

I 

A. Yes. I've made measurements at the tonf 

of tL2se plants. In some of these shops, i. t hits a ; 

high as 140 degrees Fahrenheit, the air coming oLt of 

Q Is the -- let me ask it a different w ~. 

Does the need for ventilation in the heat bui~.d-uu 

il in the plants produce any C::i.fficulties in a~terrtrhing 
II 
'I I. to abate the noise created by t.;.e plants? 

• I I 
jl 
q :. 

ll ~ 
II 
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A. It does, serious problems. 

Q. And could you describe that problem? 

~ All the plants that I have visited are 

have what I would consider marginally adequate venti-

lation on hot summer days. The heat stress is so 

excessive that on a hot summer day that many or all 

of the workers must leave the operation. And it's 

on these days when I have noted temperatures as high 

as 150 degrees, the distant measured ventilation 

coming out of the top of the shop. 

And every attempt I have made to reduce 

the noise emission usually restricts-the airflow 

through the shop, thus more seriously aggravates 

this heat stress problem • 

0 And so that there is a natural conflict 

between the concept of controlling the noise and 

providing adequate ventilation? 

~ Serious conflict, yes. 

Q. Have you taken measurements of the sound 

emitted by the Clifford-Jacobs facility? · 

~ Yes, I have. 

Q. And are they as contained in the petition 
I 

I 
~I 
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that was submitted? 

~ That's correct. 

~ ~nd were you the one that did the --

both the dba and leq measurements? Did y~u do both? 

A. The initial dba measurements \,>e:::-e 

ootained by ETA Engineering. I did more recent 

~ measurements to determine leq guides, two different 
~ 

ci 
~ 
0 

i 
u 
I 

0 

0 
N 

"' . 
5 -

visits to the site. 

Q And was it your work that produced the 

isopleths drawn on Exhibit A, that is, the distances 

from the forge shop of the noise eminated bv the 

forge shop? 

A. ':"hat is correct. 

Q The Cllfford-Jacobs facilitv specifically 

" has a maximum dba at t!1e closest receiver, class A 
' ; 
m 
~ 
a 
~ 

< 

receiver of 65 leq. In your opinion, does thAt level 

g create an adverse impact on the health of residents 
u 
z 
D 

living in the area? 

~ No, it does not. 

~ Are you familiar with any method of 

';controlling the sound created by these hammers at the 
i! 

li source of the sound itself? 

-. 
: 
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A I am familiar with the attempts to 

control this, but I have not seen any successful 

solutions to this problem. 

Q. Okay. Have vou wrestled with the 

possible ways or possibilities of attempting to 

control the noise generated by Clifford-Jacobs 

through methods other than contolling the source'? 

A. Yes, I have. 

Q. Was that what produced -- was that 

analysis v.'hat produced the list of recommendations 

that I read to the Board just a minute ago? 

A. That's correct. 

Q. Okay. Now, that recommendation included 

~ mechanical ventilation; is that correct? . 
' 

A. That's correct. 

Q Have you done experiments to know 

whether or not that ventilation would adversely 

impact on the productivity of the employees in 

the facility, that is, if you went to a closed. 

building and mechanical ventilation as opposed 

to an open facility as thev do nm.,? 

A. No, I have no experiments to back up 

.~. 
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that recommendation. 

Q. Other than the conditions or recommendations 

that you've made that we have submitted to the 

Pollution Control Board, are you a\-Tare of any other 

method of controlling the sound from the source that 

would be effective at Clifford-Jacobs? 

" 0 . A. No, I'm not • 
0 • 
~ 

0 
l 

~ 
Q. At one point in time, there \..ras some 

rj 
0 • consideration in the State of Illinois of the 
u 
I 
u 
I 

0 
effectiveness of free standing barriers as a method 

0 
N 

:-
3 

of controlling sound. Are you familiar with that? .. 
I 

i.i 
"' 

A. Yes, I am. 
~ 
m .. • • Q Do you have a feeling or an opinion as 
0 • 
~ .. 
l to whether or not free standing noise barriers would . 
~ 
I ,, be effective in controlling the sound from Clifford-
l 
;:: 
m 
g 
0 Jacobs? 
c 
• • ii 
0 

L Yes, I have an opinion on that. 
0 
z 
g Q And what is that opinion? 

11 
!' L At Clifford-Jacobs, the earlier studies 

showed that we depend on noise control from the 
; 

Ji barriers for the grade level, the commission from 
il 
I ~ 

'I II li 
il 
'I 
II 
II 

the grade level doors. We could close up the too 

\ 

I 

l 
1= 
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I 
. I 
I 

of the shop and put silencers on at a cost of $115,000. 

That was in 1979, a study by ETA Engineering. 
I, 
1: 

II 
Since then, my studies have shm.,.n around 

li other forge shops that barriers are not effectiv8 
0 

8 
~ 

when the receiver is downwind. That's extremely 
N 

" 
~ important to us, because the isopleths that we 
I 
~ 

0 

"' 0 referred to earlier are based on downwind conditions 
~ 

" a 
0 
" 

around -- in any direction around the shop. That's 

a 
0 
< 

'" 
when we received the highest noise in the neighborhood. 

r 
~ 

I 

9 So when "'e need the barrier most, when 
~ 
w .. 
5 
~ 

the noise is highest, it turns out in reality the 
I .. 
t:\ 
a barrier is very ineffective. And it just about .. 
" " I 
< c 

completely disappears. 
< 

• w 
~ So, theory shows us -- Farnell theory 
~ 

' 
w 
z 

on the barrier computation predicted thac t~e 
;: 

" a 

" 0 
buildings on the west side of Clifford-Jacobs would 

• 
< 
ii 
a give us the 10-15 dba noise reduction that was needed 
0 
z 
:: 
li 
I' 
II 

:! 

to meet the regulation. But incieed, this is not 

true. They do not perform that way in actual 

,; 

,i 
experience beca~se of the wind actually blowing 

!: 
il 

ll 
!I the sound over the building if I may u~e such a 
i' d 

'I' . II 
II 

simple term and back down to the ground again. 

I. 
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So, the fraction theory does not hold up. 

D And as a result, not only are buildings 

relatively ineffective but free standing barriers 

0 

" a 

are very ineffective for controlling sound propagations? 

~ 
N 

A. 
Now, any practical barrier would he 

« ineffective for practical g~in where a vehicle could 6 
I 

n 

~ still enter into the space bebveen the building and 0 
~ 

~ 

0 
z 

~ 
the barrier. 

ci 

~ Q. Are you a\.,are of any sim<:Jle method of ~ 

i 
L" 

~ controlling the sound of these forged facilities a 
N 

~ which would still permit them to operate as they do 0 
I 

9 today? 
~ 
m 
~ 
I 
< 
0 
< .. 

A. 
No, The simple approach I took was to 

~ put a building over the entrywayo, because there are "' ' 
~ so many penetrations on the east and west side of z 
; 
~ 

~ Clifford-Jacobs that because they service all of ~ 

~ 

• 
~ their hammers and all this product comes out of there ~ 
z 
g 

and the stock goes in through those exterior openings, II 
'i/ 
,
1 so they must be continuously open. ,, 

!I 

II 
!J 

II 

II 

So, 
the only 3olution, simple in concept, 

not in cost but simple in concept, would be to r~'le 

a roof over this area and have that acoustically 

II 
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treated so the sound would be dissipated sufficiently 

N 

n 

n 
0 
~ 

~ 

"' 

when you got beyond this roof. But this roof as 

we were saying is 40,000 square feet and warehouse 

type constructors cost about $25 a square foot, 

so that puts a price of a million dollars just to 

build my simple solution. 

Q. I have no further questions. 

6 
~ That million dollars does not include 
" 
0 3 any of the other aspects of the noise control program 
I 
u 
I 

0 
0 
N 

that you recommended such as the mechanical 

~ ven·tilators? .. 
I 

i L No •. And silencers and redoing the 
~ .. 
~ 

l . 
a 
' ~ .. 
w 
l .. 
~ 
I 
w 
z 
~ m 
g 
0 

" • < 
ii 
0 
~ 
z 
~ 

II 
[! 

il 

II 
II 
il 
II 
I 
l 

sides of the wall structure, no. 

HR. RUBIN: I have no further questions. 

HEARING OFFICER DUERINCK: Hr. Hearn. 

HR. HEARN: I have a couple questions. 

CROSS-.F.XAHINATION 

By Hr. Hearn: 

Q. Mr. Kamperman, you indicated that the 

duration of forging noise sounds about 10 to 100 

milliseconds. 

L That's correct. 

.... I! 
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g, Okay. Did you do any studies on the 

frequency of that sound? 

A Yes. The energy peaks around 1,000 in 

the mid-frequency range. And the duration depends 
Q 

~ upon the ringing of the frame from the hammer. That's 
~ 
M ... 
.; where 
6 

it's really shorter than that if the frame is 
I 

" ~ dead. But it usually rings and this is in terms of 
~ 

m 

~ I'm saying approximately 10 to 100 milliseconds. 

ci 
0 
< 
u 
i' 
u 

Q Now, is this ~ased on information that 

1 you gathered at Clifford-Jacobs or at some other forge 
~ 

~ shop? 
m 
I 

c 
w 
~ .. 
~ 

A. This is accumulation of data over the 

~ years. 
Q • 
0 .. 
w 
J Q. Could you explain in detail how you 

1 obtained your leq measurements at Clifford-Jacobs? z 
~ 
~ A. Yes. I Pleasured dov:m1ind of the forge 
c . 
i shop on two different events. Yes, two different dates. 
" 1 

9 I then compared that with data obtained earlier by 

ETA Engineering and found that my data \''as in agree-

ment with their data in one t:)articular direction 

which from my experience lead me to believe that \-JaS 

the dov:mvind condition for their data, because their 

l 

I 

I 
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highest measurements were consistent with my 

I 

I· .I 

highest measurements dowm1ind. 

I! 
II 

II 
.\t the same time I \vas making measurements, 

I was making tape recordings of this data. I took 

~ 
this back to my laboratory and -- well, a computer 

" 
ii 
~ 

program and actually determined the leq for the 

" ~ 
0 
~ 

periods of my observation which \vere reluti•;ely 
m 
6 
z 
j 

" 
short, being in the order of 10 to 15 minutes. So, 

ci 
u 
< 
u 
X 

that was a machine computation of the leq from the 
u 
' 
0 
0 

tape recordings, 

" ... - .. 
:; ., 
I 

Q. So, your average -- you averaged the 

>-... ... 
~ 

sound over a 10 to 15 minute period? 
., 
m 
I 
< 
0 

~ That's correct. 
• . 
m 

~ 
~ 

D Okay. During that 10 to 15 minute period, 
~ 

~ 

z what was the major contribution to the leq value that 
>-

" g 
a 
u 

you determined? 
~ 

< 
ii 
0 
Q 

A. I \vas assured at the time that there were 
z 
3 

II 
!. 

about 80 percent of the full productivity was in 

1! 
operation, that something like 10 or 12 hammers Here 

il operating in their normal fashion. So, the hammers 

; 

was what I was measuring. I also made measurements 

when hammers weren't operating, so I kne•.v what the lag 

.... 
= 
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time was. 

D Could you tell me what the background 

level was during averaging time for your leg level? 

A. I don't recall; but different locations, 
0 

e the single noise ratio varied, hammer noise to 
~ 
~ 
N 

" background noise from six to fifteen decibels. ~ 

n 

~ As I got further away from Clifford-Jacobs, the 
0 .. 
~ 

~ signal to noise ratio deteriorated so I could not 
~ 
ci 
~ make measurements very far out of the neighborhood. 
" i 
u 
I 

0 
0 
N 

Ny measurements were based upon data obtained at the 

~ nearest neighbor and closer to the forge shop. .. 
I 

5 Q. You made a statement that downwind of • ~ 
m 

~ the noise source and the barrier, that barriers were ~ . 
~ 

i not effective to the receivers in that direction . .. 
' 
"' ' ~ .. 
~ 
0 
c 
• 

r •. That's correct, 

Q. Okay. What is the predominant \·lind 

! direction in the area of Clifford-Jacobs? 0 

" z 
'l 

II 
A. I don't know wi.at the predominant \vind 

!: direction is at Clifford-Jacobs. 

When you measured, do you remember what 
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II 
li 
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" 
I 

M 
0 
~ 
0 
~ 

" 0 
? 

0 
c . 
u 
i 
u 
' c 
0 
N 

~ 
~ 
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would be downwind, and you could still reach the --

so, one day I was making measurements when the wind 

was out of th~ north to northeast. So, I was downwind. 

MR. RUBIN: For the record and for your review, 

Mr. I!earn, my recollection is that in the oriqinal 

regulatory proceeding in this matter we did submit 

as an exhibit a wind rose that had been obtained from 

O'Hare Airport. 

THE WITNESS: Chicago area, one of the airports, 

either DuPage or O'Hare. 

HR. RUBIN: And suprisingly, it showed a fairly 

S inconsistent pattern. There was no one direction. We ~ 
~ • 
i were surprised. There was no on0 direction that 0 
( 

·-
~ significantly predorninaterl . . 
' 
w 
z 
~ 

' 0 

0 
~ .. 
< 
ii 
0 
~ 

~ 

li 

THE WITNESS: Now, my own feeling is that in 

the summer months 'l'le get a lot of wind ou-t of the 

southwest. And at Clifford-Jacobs, that's to their 

advantage because then the people that are nearest 

to them are upwind as it were, and so there probably 

are -- the majority of the summertime, the sound, 

1
, noise exposure to the residents is well below the !I 

I' 1 ~ regulation. But the regulation is based on the 
,I 
<! 
!I 

'I 

It 
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~ 
0 . 
• 5 
! 

ci 
u . 
0 

i 
0 

I 

0 
ii 
N 

w 

" 

58 

worse case condition, so I'm looking for that. 

By Hr. Hearn: 

Q. Do you have an opinion as to how wind 

affects the noise generated {.rom forge hammers? 

A. Yes, I do. 

Q. Irrespective uf barriers? 

1\. Yes. 

Q. Could you give us that opinion? 

A. Yes. I did some very definitive measure-

ments on the sound propagation at several forge 

shops. But the best data I have is from modern drop 

forges. And making measurements at many locations 

on a line straight out from the forge shop upwind 

and downwind and cross•t~ind \.,i th and v!i thout a barrier 

-- the barrier in this case was 18 foot high, the 

die storage building that was about the same distance 

from the grade level openings. 

And I found that when downwind measuring 
II 
;· 

:: north or south of the shop -- in this case the barrier 

,, 
,j 

li 
II 
!: 

is 01' the s011th side of the shop; the shop is open on 

botl: nort.h and south side -- I received the same sound 

levels exactly within a decibel out to a distance of 
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I 
I 
I 

a thousand feet.. And the sound level maximum could 

II \, 

\i 
,! 

very accurately he predicted downwind. And upwind 

and crosswind, the sound level was typically 1.7 

decibels per hundred feet from the source lower than 

g 
0 it was when measured dmvn'l>Tind. 
~ 
M 
N 

N So at a thousand feet from the forge shop, 
M 

" c . 
~ 

one would expect a variation of sound level of 17 dba . . 
0 
~ The nighest being downwind, the lowest being upvlind, 

,; 
0 
< crosswind or no wind on a sunny day when you're in 
u 
i 
u 

' 
0 

the shadow zone. I have some data that I would be 
0 
N 

w 

' , glad to show you on this. 
~ 

I 
... 
~ t-lR. HEARN: No other quest:io_:s. 
~ 
" " 1 
< 

HEARING OFFICER DUERINCK: Hr. Es ,:;er. 
6 
< ... 
" ... 
l 

CROSS- EXPJ-1INATION 
~ 

~ 

' ... By ~~r. Esser: 
z ... . 
'l 
0 

Q Could you give me a citation for the 
u .. 
< 
~ 
0 

ETA study referred to in 1979? Was it a study done 
0 
z 
9 for Clifford-Jacobs? 
il ,, 
ii ~ It was a part of the hearings earlier. 

i: 
I ,\ I don't remember what date this was. 
II 

I' II 
II 

• ,I . 
1: 

I! 

HR. RUBIN: It \vOuld be found in the record 

in this proceeding, that is, the R76-l4 record • 

I 

I 
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And I can't give you a citation better than that. 

I will caution you that there are literally hundreds 

of exhibits in that pr-oceeding, and they include a 

significant nuntber or reports, both by Bolt, Beranek & 

Newman and ETA. So picking one out would be a time 

COnSClli1li1<J job. 

By ~~r. Fs~er: 

(i. C'culd · ;~ be the report entitled "Economic 

Ii~•pa~·.:~: <:>f Re}'hJ.J:;.i '.'C Noise Variance on Forging"? 

~ Nn, Lt would not be that. This was a 

s t.ud~· st't?o:·i fic-"'.1! 'i ·'-or Clifford-Jacobs. 

~hat one had an approach study and 

-::.:.·<• l: \•li ~:L ~IV"::: economic issues based on the more 

.J2~Lai l·~·d :o;t:_,dics tha: Hr. Kamperman is referring to. 

:'Hi. ;:SSFR: ()kay. 

HrA~ING ~FFJCER DUERINCK: Mr. Marlin. 

CROSS-EXAMINATION 

B~' 'lr. l!a.rl i.n: 

~ I j~st got a question about your 

~~~~rencs to free standing barriers. Were those 

to oe outside ~~e buildings or these barriers that 

we h~a~d cf be~ore could be placed inside the 
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li 
II 
/' ,, 

building as well? 

A These barriers were to he placed outside 
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I' 
il of the bullding. From my simplistic view, it seemed 
,, 
I! 

g 
that this could act as a shield to deflect the sound 

0 

< 
M 
N 

upward. Because each time I've presented this to 

n 

the forge companies, the~: would shotv me how impractical 

~ 
0 
< 
~ 

this was, the need to get in and out, access to the 
0 
~ openings. But I'm saying from acoustics view, not 
0 

~ 
u 
r 
" 

considering the practical problems, this looked like 

" ;:; this would do the job. 
N 

" ~ :; 
~ 

I 
~ Would there be any advantage at all to 

1-

::: 
~ • 

say a row of tress or a rather dense tall bushy 

• I • c 
< 

barrier of some sort maybe even off site a thousand . 
"' w 
~ 
~ 

~ 
or 2,000 feet away from a noise source such as this? 

! 
w 
z A Well, there 
; 
• g 
0 
~ 

• 
~ Particularly to shield residences. 

< 
ii 
0 
c 
z 
g 

A No, there would not be. Because if you 

,, ,, were to be out in the field with me making these 

measurements at a distance and you're looking at the 

li ,, 

li 
i' ·I /, 

barrier and you hear the sound coming out of the sky, 

you can literally hear it coming out of the sky. And 

• !i you wonder how does this happen. So, you're in a 

i' 
II 
I 

I 
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I 
8 

residential area in trees and yet it's --you can 

1\ 
\I 
a 
n 
0 

:, 
M 
N 

N 

tell subjectively that the sound source is not on a 

horizontal level \<Jith you. It's coming from above 

the trees because of the reflectl.on from coming dovm 

from above. 

HEARING OFFICER DtJERINCK: Okay. Thank you. 

\ 
\ 

I 
~ 

' ... (Witness excused.) 
0 
< 
D 
~ 

-0 
z 

~.R. RUBIN: \~e have no further v;itnesses on 
:; 
" 
0 
u . 
u 
i 
u 

' 

behalf of Clifford-Jacobs. 

And I would offer in the way of closing 

~ 
?. 
1': 
s 
~ 

I 

~ 
w 

remarks only that I believe that the evidence 

demonstrates what we set out to state in our petition 

~ 
"' m 
1 . 
a 
< 

" "' " l 
~ 

~ 

" ~ 
:;, 
'3 
0 , 
~ 

< 
ii 
a 

and in our opening statement and that is that there 

is nothing economically or technically reasonable 

that can be done to abate the sound and that the 

proposed hours of operation are reasonable as a result 

of the historical level of acceptance by the community. 

, 
z 
~ Thank you very much. 

I ~ 
HEARING OFFICER DUERINCK: Thank you. 

(HEARING CONCLUDED.) 
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• STATE OF ILLINOIS 
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I 
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0 
l'l 

~ .. is the Certified Shorthand Reporter who reported in 
~ 
N 

;; 
~ 

shorthand the proceedings had in the above-entitled 
' 
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0 

matter and that the foregoing is a true and correct 
• 
~ 

;; 
z 

~ 
transcript of said proceedings. 
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